Brock University,

St. Catharines, Ontario

l2S 3A1
416/684-7201
Ext. 262

Faculty and Officers of the University are
as of April1, 1978.
Fees, rules and programs described in this
Calendar, applicable as of Apri11, 1978,
are subject to change without prejudice.
For further information contact:
Graduate Officer
The Registrar's Office
Brock University
St. Catharines, Ontario
L2S 3A1

416/684-7201
Ext. 262

1

Academic Calendar 1978-80

Table of Contents

listed below are some important dates. Other dates will be published later and distributed
during registration. All dates are subject to change.

Academic Calendar 1978-80

3

Officers of the University

6

General Information

7

1978

Facilities

8

Wednesday

March 8

Last day for withdrawal without academic penalty for all
courses Fall/Winter Sessions 1978/79

Friday
through
Monday

March 24

Easter, University closed

March27

Friday

March 31

Last day for receipt of applications for graduation at
Spring Convocation 1978

Monday

April3

Last day to apply for admission to MEd program
commencing Summer 1978

Tuesday

May2

Last day for all requirements to be complete, including
deposition of theses/projects in Library, to graduate at
Spring Convocation, 1978

Saturday

May6

Registration of MEd returning students, Spring Evening
and Summer Day Sessions, 1978

Monday

May8

Registration of MA/MSc candidates for Summer Session;
Late Registration MEd program

Monday

May22

Victoria Day, University closed

Thursday

June 1

Last day for receipt of applications and all documents for
admission the MEd program Fall/Winter 1978/79

Friday

June 2

Spring Convocation

Friday

June 30

Dominion Day Holiday, University closed

Monday

August 7

Civic Holiday, University Offices closed (classes will held in
Summer Day Session).Last day for submission of theses
/projects to the University for students to receive a degree
atthe Fall Convocation 1978

Monday

September4

Labour Day, University closed

Saturday

September 16

Registration of MEd candidates, Fall term 1978 and
Winter term 1979

Admissions

13

Fees

14

Academic Regulations

14

Foreign Students

18

Departmental Course Offerings
Biological Sciences

20

Chemistry

24

Education

29

Geological Sciences

37

Philosophy

40

Physics

42

Politics

44

Financial Assistance

48

2

3

Officers of the Uoiversity

General Information

serves to develop and communicate the
serious self-directing and responsible
attitude to scholarship which is the ultimate
goal of higher education.

The Chancellor
Cecil G. Shaver
MB (Toronto), DSc (Brock), FRCP (C)

History

Undergraduate programs lead to different
degrees, but students are encouraged to
cross disciplinary lines in choosing electives.
Although free to specialize in the discipline
of his choice, no student may graduate
without taking courses in the humanities, the
sciences and the social sciences.

President and Vice-Chancellor
AlanJ. Earp
BA (Toronto), MA (Cincinnati),
M Litt (Cambridge),
Ll D (New Brunswick)

Dean of Social Science
William A. Matheson
BA (Dalhousie), MBA (Western), MA,
PhD (Carleton)

The University came into formal being when
the Brock University Act was proclaimed by
the Ontario Legislature in March 1964, and
teaching began in September of that year.
The establishment of the University was preceded by seven years of vigorous action on
the part of numerous citizen groups seeking
a university within the Niagara Peninsula. In
1958 the Allanburg Women's Institute began
the movement to establish a university, and
this initiative led to the establishment of the
Niagara Peninsula Joint Committee on
Higher Education. This committee served
until1962 when the Founders' Committee
was formed, all of whose members became
governors when the Board of Governors was
established. The Board of Governors
became the Board of Trustees when the
Brock University Act was amended in 1971.

Dean of the College of Education
Peter j. Atherton
BEd (Calgary), PhD (Alberta)

Aims of the University

Dean of Science and Mathematics
Martin S. Gibson
MA, D Phil (Oxford)
Dean of Humanities
john M. McEwen
1lA (Toronto), MA (Manchester),
PhD (London)

The University Senate, which welcomed its
first student members in 1968, constantly
reviews the academic program to improve
methods of attaining the University's aims.

Facilities and Programs

Brock University occupies a 600-acre site on
the edge of the Niagara escarpment, within
the southern limits of the City of St.
Catharines. It is 45 miles from Hamilton and
within easy commuting distance of the
centres of population in the Niagara
Peninsula: Niagara Falls, Port Colborne,
Weiland, Niagara-on-the-Lake, Fort Erie,
Grimsby, Beamsville. The University's fulltime enrolment in 197 7 was 2,400 students,
with almost twice that number engaged in
part-time studies in the various evening and
day sessions during the summer and winter
months.

~egistrar

Peter E. Bartram
BA, MEd (Toronto)

Brock University endeavours to assist
students in the development of exact, critical
and independent thinking, and to provide
them with an understanding of the nature of
scholarship. This aim is served by the
creation and maintenance of a climate in
which faculty members as well as students
can find the freedom and incentive to do
their best work and to share with one
another the excitement and satisfaction
which result from creativity and the mastery
of skills.

University librarian
James Hogan
BA, Dip! Libr (London), ALA

Graduate Studies
Chairman, Graduate Studies and
Research Committee
JackM. Miller
BSc, PhD (McGill), PhD (Cambridge)

Facilities on the main campus on the escarpment (DeCew Campus) include residences;
library, seminar rooms and offices in the
Tower; theatre, cafeteria, lecture theatres
and seminar rooms in the Thistle complex;
laboratories, offices, classrooms and
cafeteria in the East Block; athletic facilities in
the Physical Education Centre; the Student
Campus Centre. The College of Education
which offers undergraduate and graduate
degree programs in Education, some of
which lead to Ontario School Teaching
Certificates, is housed in its own building.
The Glenridge campus, located just below

The low student-faculty ratio favours the
personal and dialogical aspects of the
educational process. Seminars or laboratory
periods are used in most courses. The
accessibility of faculty members to students,
both in a formal context and informally,

Graduate Officer
Office of the Registrar
Sheelagh C. Booth

6

7

students although there are limitations on
students in each category according to
department.

the escarpment and tied to the main campus
by special bus service, accommodates the
departments of chemistry, physics and
biological sciences.
The University offers pass and honours
undergraduate degree programs in the
various disciplines of the arts and sciences.
Bachelor of Arts: classics (classical languages,
classical studies), drama (and film),
economics, English,geography, Germanic
and Slavic studies (German, Russian), history,
music, philosophy, politics, psychology,
Romance studies (French, Spanish, Italian),
sociology, and urban and environmental
studies (combined major). Bachelor of
Science: biological sciences, chemistry,
computer science, geological sciences,
mathematics and physics.

Facilities and Services

Ontario and Quebec via the Inter-University
Borrowing Project. Details of the Project and
a special borrowers card may be obtained
on personal application to the Circulation
Department.

University Map library

The Map Library i!i located in room C207 of
the East Block, where it is maintained and
operated by the Geography department for
the use of the University community. During
term it is open Monday through Thursday,
9:00am to 10:00 pm; Friday, 9:00am to 4:00
pm; Saturday, 12:00 noon to 6:00pm.

Coin-operated photocopiers are located on
floors 2 and 6 of the Library. Special copying
services are also available- thesis
reproduction, overhead transparencies, hard
copy from microforms; requests for such
services should be directed to the
Photoduplication Office.

The Map Library holds approximately 40,000
individual sheet maps, including existing
topographic map coverage of Canada, 250
atlases and about 13,000 aerial photographs,
including periodic coverage of the Niagara
Peninsula dating back to 1921.

University Library

The University Library is_housed in the Brock
Tower on the DeCew Campus. Currently
occupying floors 2, 5, 6, 7 and 8, as other
departments are relocated, the Library will
expand to occupy mQst of the Towe_r which
will remain as the focal point of the
University.

In addition to the Bachelor of Education
degree program, professional degrees in
Administration and Physical Education are
also offered.

In October 1977, the Library collections
totalled more than 450,000 items, including
monographs, official documents, journals,
microforms and recordings. The Library
subscribes to approximately 2,400 journals
and newspapers.

.Graduate Studies

At Brock University there is no separate
School of Graduate Studies. Graduate
Studies are conducted by departments and
are co-ordinated by the Graduate Studies
and Research Committee. Courses of study
leading to the following graduate degrees
are offered:

Open access is maintained to all collections
except Special Collections which contains
rare and expensive books and the Niagara
Regional Collection. Liberal loan privileges
are extended to graduate students, although
journals and reference items may not be
taken out of the Library.

Master of Arts (MA) in philosophy,
politics; and

Items not available in the Library collections
may be requested from other libra~ies via
the Interlibrary Loan Service, details of which
are available from the Reference Department. The Library participates in a Telex
network and a number of van delivery
services enabling it to quickly locate and
receive items required on Interlibrary Loan.

Master of Science (MSc) in biological
sciences, chemistry, geological sciences,
physics; and
Master of Education (MEd) in educational
administration, teacher behaviour,
curriculum studies.
Graduate programs are introduced only after
appraisal and approval by the Ontario
Council on Graduate Studies. All degree
programs are open to both full and part-time

Graduate students may also borrow in
person from other university libraries in

8

Computer based search services are
provided for a limited, but increasing,
number of data-bases; details and
consultative services are available from staff
in the Documents Department.
Closed study carrels are made available to
graduate students on a priority basis.
Generally, students must share carrels with a
fellow student because of demand for these
facilities. However, a few carrels, equipped
with electrical outlets, are reserved for single
occupancy by graduate students completing
work on theses and are made available for
limited periods, renewable depending on
demand. Application for both types of
carrel facilities should be submitted to the
Circulation Department.

Book Store

The Book Store is located in the Thistle
Complex. In addition to textbooks, it carries
trade and reference books, a wide selection
of paperbacks, stationery, technical supplies,
crested gifts and souvenirs. A special order
service is available for items not in stock.

Computer Centre

Finally, trained library staff are available to
help students in using the collections and
services provided by the Library; please do
not hesitate to ask for assistance.

The University's Computer Centre is housed
in the East Block complex. The computer, a
Burroughs B6700, is used for students'
research programs and the administration's
data processing.

Instructional Resources Centre
Dean of Students
Located in the College of Education, this
Centre contains collections of selected print
and audio-visual materials related to
educational studies. Although geared to the
specialized needs of the College students,
materials located there are available to all
registered students in the University.

The university officer responsible for Student
Services, the Dean of Students is also
available to assist both individuals and
groups of students with whatever problems
they may face.

9

The Dean hopes that students will feel free
to bring their concerns to him. He will
attempt to keep an open-door policy. If it is
not possible to see the Dean immediately,
his secretary will be pleased to arrange an
interview.

been residents of Ontario for 12 consecutive
months. These amounts are subject to
change. Temporary premium assistance may
be available to students. The amount of
financial assistance received will be based on
the information contained in the application.
Coverage will be as follows:
Foreign Students (not holding an
Employment Visa)
'
Coverage will commence on the first of the
month following approval of the application,
provided application is made within 90 days
of arrival in the province. Such students may
be eligible for temporary premium
assistance based on the information
contained in the application.

Health Service

The Health Service provides medical service,
referrals and consultations when required.
Three physicians and a registered nurse are
in attendance at the Health Service. The
nurse is available from 8:00am to 4:00pm
daily, Monday through Friday. A physician
attends each morning and Wednesday
afternoon and will see students by
appointment beginning at 8:30am. This
service operates from September through
April. Students are requested to bring their
Ontario Health Insurance Plan (O.H.I.P.)
numbers to the Health Service before seeing
the physician.

Foreign Students (holding an Employment
Visa)
Coverage will commence on the first of the
third month following application.
Such students will not be eligible for either
temporary or full premium assistance.
Out-of-Province Students
Coverage will commence on the first of the
third month following application. Before
making application, students should ensure
that they will not continue to be covered
under the health insurance of their home
province.

Insurance

The Ontario Health Insurance Plan (O.H.I.P.)
is the only basic health care insurance
available in Ontario. All residentsregardless of age, state of health or financial
means -are entitled to participate. It provides
a wide range of benefits for medical and
hospital services.

landed Immigrants
Coverage will commence on the first day of
the month following entry into Canada upon
approval of the application.

Counselling Centre

O.H.I.P. premiums are $22.00 per month
($264.00 per year) for single persons and
$44.00 per month ($S28.00 per year) for
couples and families. These premiums are
set by the Ontario government and are
subject to change. All single persons and
families who are Canadian Citizens or
Landed Immigrants with a taxable income of
less than $1,S34 for single persons and less
than $2,000 for families, are eligible for full
premium assistance, provided that they have

The Counselling Centre provides
professional psychological services for the
Brock community, including group and
individual counselling, and programs
directed at specific areas of growth and
consultation. All contacts with students are
considered confidential; information about
students is not released without their
expressed consent.

10

number of companies and organizations and
by individual counselling. Assistance is also
provided for funding part-time or summer
employment.

Housing Service

Residences
The university provides accommodation in
residence for 420 students. Students wishing
to live in residence should write directly to
the Dean of Students. Information about fees
and application procedures will be sent in
reply.

Physical Education and Recreation

Physical Education Centre
The Brock Physical Education Centre
provides the students with a first class facility
for recreational, instructional, intramural and
intercollegiate activities. As the largest
assembly area on campus the Centre is used
for social events, convocations and
examinations.

Off-Campus lodgings
The Housing Office, located in the
Residence, maintains a file of rooms,
apartments and houses available for rental
to students.

The Centre includes two gymnasia,
combatives room, fencing-dancing studio,
weight training room, five squash courts and
one handball court. Classroom and office
spaces are also included. Future expansion
plans for the facility includes the addition of
a SO meter pool.

Day Care Centre

College of Education Building
The Rosalind Blauer Centre of Child Care
offers two programs for children whose
parents are students at Brock, members of
the faculty, staff, and the local community.
Fifteen children may be enrolled for full day
care which includes a hot lunch, and about
forty others participate for half a day, either
morning or afternoon. The Centre, located
in the College of Education Building, is a cooperative corporation staffed by three fulltime teachers and two part-time assistants
with parents' volunteer help.

Physical Activity Program

Open to all students, faculty, staff and
alumni at Brock University, the program is
designed to serve the physical activity
requirements of the Brock community.
There are four areas available for
participation.
a) Recreational: This area caters to those
individuals who wish to use the facilities in
the Physical Education Centre during their
free time without structured programs.
Squash and handball courts are available for
booking. The other facilities in the building
are available as posted outside the areas.
Clubs composed of individuals wishing to
join together to pursue a common physical
activity interest have been formed. There are
Clubs in the following activity areas- scuba
diving, karate, parachute, fencing, frisbee,

Fees vary according to ability to pay and
number of days of enrolment. Financial
assistance is available to many families. For
further information, contact the Centre, c/o
Brock University or call (416) 688-0832.
Placement Service
The placement service assists graduating
students in finding employment by arranging
interviews with representatives from a

11

judo and gymnastics. New clubs will be
created in response to interest.
b) Competitive: Team and individual
physical activities are offered on a scheduled
basis with officials, league standings and
play-offs. The competitive area of the
program offers men's, women's and co-ed
programs.
c) Instructional: If you want to be
introduced to a new physical activity or
improve your skills in an activity, join one of
the Brock instructional programs. Instruction
is offered in the following areas- tennis,
squash, yoga, fitness, dance, trampoline.
Instruction is also offered through the
Recreational Club program.
d) Why Not?This is a new area in the
program devoted to any physical activity
which peopiP may want to play together.
Activities rang1ng from kite flying to egg
throwing will be offered- why not
participate.

Graduate Students' Association

The Graduate Students' Association is an
organization of all students enrolled in a
program of graduate studies at Brock
Univetsity. Its purposes are to promote
mutual understanding and friendship among
graduate students (both at Brock and in
other universities), encourage social
activities, provide facilities and to represent
graduate student concerns to the University
community.
Association meetings are held twice each
term, or at the discretion of the executive.

Admissions, Fees,
Academic Regulations
Admission to Graduate Studies

Intercollegiate Program

The basic admission requirement for an M.A.
or M.Sc. program is an honours Bachelor's
degree or its equivalent acceptable to Brock
University.
Applicants holding a pass degree, or an
honours degree without sufficient
concentration in the subject area of their
graduate degree will normally require a
qualifying year which must be successfully
completed before degree candidacy will be
granted.

As a member of the Ontario Universities
Athletic Association (OUAA) Brock
competes against Windsor, Western,
Waterloo, Wilfrid Laurier, Guelph,
McMaster, Toronto, York, Ryerson,
Laurentian, Queen's, Ottawa, Carleton,
R.M.C. and Trent. Varsity competition is held
in soccer, rugby, tennis, golf, rowing, curling,
fencing, squash, badminton, basketball,
volleyball, skiing, hockey, track and cross
country.

The basic admission requirements for the
Master of Education degree are:

Brock is a member of the Ontario Women's
Intercollegiate Athletic Association'(OWIAA)
and competes with the other universities in
Ontario in badminton, basketball, fencing,
rowing, track and field and volleyball.

b)a four year BEd degree with at least
second-class standing.

1.

12

Approved teaching certificate.*

Period of Study

A Master's degree will usually require one
year (twelve months) of full-time study
beyond the honours degree. In departments
where part-time candidates are accepted at
least two years of part-time study beyond
the honours degree will be required. A
qualifying year, when required, will normally
be similar to year IV of an honours
undergraduate degree program. *Full-time
graduate students are required to complete
all course and thesis requirements within
three years from the date of their first
registration as a degree candidate. Part-time
students must complete degrPe
requirements within five years I rom the date
of their first registration as a degree
candidate. The time required to complt>te
qualifying work is in addition to the above
period of study.

Completion of one of the following
degrees, acceptable to Brock University.

c)a BA/BEd or BSc/BEd degree with at
least second-class standing.
2.

4.

Applicants who do not meet all of the above
admissions criteria may be considered for
special admission. In some cases this may
require the satisfactory completion of a
specified qualifying program.

a) a general undergraduate Arts and
Science degree with at least secondclass standing and successful
completion of at least one year of
professional education studies.*

The University encourages all students,
faculty and staff to make full use of the
facilities and programs in athletics and
recreation.

Professional experience - evidence of
at least one year of successful teaching
or other acceptable professional
experience in education.

*Persons with suitable educational
experience in a field that does not require
teaching certification (e.g. C.A.A.T.
Instructors) may be considered for special
admission. Applications for fall admission
must be completed by june 1.

Individual departments may specifiy
additional requirements, such as writing
Graduate Record Examinations. Candidates
are admitted by the Committee on Graduate
Studies and Research upon the
recommendation of the appropriate
department.

Que to the diversity of the offerings in the
physical activity program, it goes under the
on-campus name of the "Play Machine".

3.

Two letters of recommendation, one
attesting to the academic ability of the
applicant and the other to professional
experience.

*Students required to complete a qualifying
year are admitted to graduate degree
candidacy only after satisfactory completion
of all required qualifying work.

13

year. Continuing and newly admitted
students will be advised of the time and
place of these registrations.

Application Procedures

Students are officially registered only
through the Registrar's Office. A student may
withdraw in good standing from a course
within the period established each term.
Withdrawals are effective from the date that
written notification is received by the
Registrar's Office. While it is a courtesy to
inform the instructor of withdrawal from a
course, this does not constitute official
withdrawal from either a course or the
University. Grades will be recorded on
students' transcripts for all courses in which
they have registered and from which they
have not withdrawn.

Application for admission to Graduate
Studies forms may be obtained from the
Registrar's Office. All applications for
admission must be made on this form. All
applicants are required to submit official
transcripts covering all academic studies to
date including any graduate work. These
should be sent directly from the university to
the Office of the Registrar forMEd
applicants and to the Chairman of the
Department for MA/MSc candidates. In
addition, letters of recommendation are
required. In the case of MA and MSc
candidates three letters from persons in a
position to judge the applicant's academic
ability and in the case of MEd applicants,
two letters, one attesting to academic ability
and the other to professional experience. It
is the responsibility of each applicant to
ensure that all documents are submitted.
Incomplete applications wrll not be
processed.

Graduate Students' Fees (effective May 1,
1978 and subject to change without notice)

1) Master of Arts and Master of Science

Applicants should note that possession of
minimum admission requirements does not
in itself guarantee admission. The University
reserves the right to refuse admission to any
candidate.

Full-time
$765.00 tuition fees for the first three terms
(one calendar year)
$ 10.00 late registration fee
$ 3.00 I. D. card for "first time" registration
in a Brock graduate program
$ 10.00 health fee to be charged once only
on initial registration
$ 12.00 thesis binding fee to be charged
once on initial registration; refundable if
student selects other than thesis
$ 50.00 per term (four months) until thesis
is completed

Test of English Proficiency

Candidates whose first language is not
English may be required to present
satisfactory results from the Test of English as
a Foreign Language (TOEFL) conducted by
the Educational Testing Service, Princeton,
New Jersey.

Part-time
$125.00 tuition fees per (four month) term
to a maximum of six terms, then
$ 50.00 per term until thesis is completed
$ 10.00 late registration fee
$ 12.00 thesis binding fee to be charged
once only on initial registration; refundable if
student selects other than thesis
$ 3.00 I. D. card for "first time" registration
in a Brock graduate program

Registration and Withdrawal

All graduate degree candidates are required
to complete formal registration three times a

14

Foreign Student Fees

$6.00 project binding fee to be charged once
only on initial registration in EDUC 593hc
$3.00 I. D. card for "first time" registration

Students who are not Canadian citizens,
landed immigrants, foreign students
sponsored by C.I.D.A. and some with
diplomatic privileges and whose first
registration in the programme is after
january 1, 1977, will pay $650.00 per
term until all degree requirements are
complete. Consult the Finance Office for
details.

Master of Education
Withdrawal Credits to Tuition Fees
Credits to tuition fees for withdrawal from
courses are based on various dates
throughout the session on a percentage
basis. Since these dates will vary from year to
year, students will be advised of the exact
dates and credit amounts at the time they
register for each session.

Master of Arts and Master of Science
Withdrawal Credits to Tuition Fees
If a graduate student registered in one of his
first three terms, withdraws during the first
morith of any of those terms, he will have his
account credited for that term and any
subsequent term for which he was charged.
The credit for each term will be equal to 1/3
of the total tuition fees i.e. $255.00 ($650.00
foreign student fees). Also, there will be a full
credit for the thesis binding fee. The health
fee and I. D. card charge are non-refundable.

Program of Studies

The program of studies fqr the Master of
Education degree is described in the
Departmental listing for Education.

If the student withdraws one month or later
after a term begins, he will not be entitled to
a credit for that term, but will receive a
credit for any subsequent term for which he
has been charged.

The program of studies for the Master of Arts
or Master of Science degree will follow one
of the patterns shown below as approved by
the Chairman of the Department.

A student who withdraws temporarily,
within one of his first three terms, will be
required to have paid in full the term during
which he withdraws plus $50.00 to maintain
an inactive status for one subsequent term.

Further requirements may be established by
individual departments.
Scheme A:
At least two full courses, or equivalent,
chosen in consultation with the candidate's
supervisors. These may be courses from the
major department, other departments or
interdepartmental courses. A majority must
be graduate courses, i.e. numbered 500 or
above.

2) Master of Education
.Part-time
$93.75 tuition fees per half course
including initial registration in Education
593hc ·
$187.50 tuition fees full course including
initial registration in EDUC 595.
$50.00 per term for continuing registration-in
EDUC 593hc or EDUC 595 until requirements
completed.
$10.00 late registration fee
$12.00 thesis binding fee to be charged
once only on initial registration in EDUC 595

A research project, normally involving the
preparation and defense of a thesis, which
demonstrates a capacity for independent
work. The research project will be chosen in
consultation with the Chairman of the
Department and the student's supervisor. It
will be assessed in accordance with the
regulations outlined below.

15

SchemeS:

ii) The thesis or major essay topic and
progress of research (departments may
wish to have the student present an
open "planning seminar" which
outlines the thesis problem and
proposed approach).

four full courses, or equivalent, chosen in
consultation with the candidate's
supervisors. These may be courses from the
major department, other departments or
interdepartmental courses. A majority must
be graduate courses, i.e. numbered 'iOO or
above.

iii) The student's course performance.
iv) It is recommended that, several
months before completion of the thesis,
an open "progress seminar" be
presented by the student.

A major essay 9r project assignment
requiring demonstration of competence in,
and familiarity with, the contents and
methodology of the chosen f1eld of study.
This will be written under faculty supervision
after the topic is approved by the student's
supervisory committee or the departmental
graduate officer. It will be a major piece of
work of greater scope and/or depth than an
essay done as a part of a normal course.

Examination of Masters
(Thesis) Candidates

1. The research project will be assessed,
after a public oral examination, by an
Examining Committee. This committee
will consist of at least the Chairman of the
Department (or his nominee), the Dean
(or his nominee)- either of whom may
chair the Committee, an External
Examiner and the Supervisor. The
Chairman of .the Committee, in
consultation with the Committee, may
choose an additional faculty member
from his or another department, and the
Senate Committee on Graduate Studies
and Research may, in special cases,
nominate a member.

Graduate Studies Regulations

Supervisory Committees

1. The Department will appoint a
Supervisory Committee for each graduate
student consisting of the Chairman (or his
delegate), the supervisor and an
additional faculty member (who need not
be a member of the Department).
i) In the absence of a Supervisor (e.g. on
sabbatical), the Chairman in
consultation with the Supervisory
Committee shall ensure that a resident
faculty member is responsible for over·
seeing the student.

2. Prior to the oral examination, three
copies of the thesis must be submitted to
the Chairman of the Department. The
student is expected to bring a fourth copy to
the examination. All typing and other costs
of preparing the thesis are the responsibility
of the student.

2. For full-time students, Supervisory
Committees would normally meet twice
a year, for part-time students once.
Additional meetings may be called at the
request of the student or other
members of the Committee.

3. The examination of Masters candidates
will not involve a comprehensive
examination distinct from the thesis
presentation and defence, though a
comprehensive examination may be part
of the requirement of a course, such as a
broad survey or methodology course.
Questions related to, but not directly
covered in the thesis, may be askPd at the
defence.

3. The Supervisory Committee shall review:
i) The student's course and ancillary
requirements.

16

4. The External Examiner will be principally
responsible for provision of an
independent and objective evaluation of
the academic quality of the thesis. The
External Examiner will be appointed by
the appropriate Dean on the advice of
the Chairman of the Department after
consultation with the Supervisory
Committee from a list of names supplied
by the Supervisory Committee. The
External Examiner is not to be regarded as
an ad hoc member of the Supervisory
Committee. The Committee and the
Chairman shall determine the nature and
extent of contributions made to the thesis
during its development by all potential
External Examiners. Casual knowledge of
the thesis by a potential External Examiner
shall not necessarily constitute grounds for
precluding such an individual from invitation
to serve as an External Examiner.
While the External Examiner need not be
an academic, professional competence in
the field of the thesis is important, and he
may be from industry, government
agencies, etc.

questioning in which all present may
participate. Immediately following, the
Examining Committee may meet with the
Candidate in camera for a further period
of "closed" questioning. The Examining
Committee will then evaluate the thesis
and defence. Approval of the thesis will
require acceptance by two-thirds of the
Committee and must include approval by
the External Examiner.
6. In the instance of a failed defence, the
Candidate may, at the discretion of the
Examining Committee, be permitted a
second and final thesis submission and
defence. This will be scheduled for no
later than one calendar year after the
original presentation and defence. In the
preparation of the thesis for resubmission
the Candidate will be guided by the
written criticisms of members of the
Examining Committee. Under normal
circumstances the composition of the
Examining Committee for the second
thesis defence will be identical to that of
the original Examining Committee.
7. A fee of $75.00 may be charged for reexamination.

i) The thesis should be approved by at
least the Supervisor and one memb~rr
of the Supervisory Committee before
being forwarded to the External
Examiner. In case of disagreement
between the Supervisor and the
member, the Chairman of the
Department shall decide the issue.

8. Appeals relating to the procedures
followed in a Thesis Examination, or to
the grade assigned, shall be considered by
the Senate Committee on Graduate
Studies and Research.

ii) The Chairman of the Department will
define the role of the External Examiner
and may request a written evaluation
prior to the defence. If the evaluation is
so unfavourable as to jeopardize the
approval of the thesis, the defence
should be postponed and the
Chairman (of the Department) will set
up an ad hoc committee to
recommend a subsequent course of
action.

Examination of Masters
(Major Essay) Candidates

The means of evaluation of the major essay
or project shall be at the discretion of the
department, but it is recommended that
such evaluation be based on more than that
of the supervisor alone.

5. A recommended format for the Defence
is as follows. The Candidate will present a
public seminar outlining the study
(preferably limited to 30-40 minutes). This
will be followed by a period of "open"

Grading System

For graduate courses only the grades A, B,

17

To claim copyright, the author must ensure
that all copies of the thesis have the
International Copyright Notice at the bottom
of the title page.

C, F, IN (Incomplete) and IP (In Progress) will
be recorded on the transcript. Grades A, B,
and C are passing grades but graduate credit
will only be given for grades A and B.
When a candidate receives less than a B
grade in more than one course, his
continued candidacy will be subject to
review by the department.

Application for Graduation

The numerical range of the letter grades is:
A
B
C
F

Application for graduation must be made in
writing to the Registrar's Office by the dates
published each year. Candidates should note
that in addition to this written application all
degree requirements, including the
depositing of the copy of the thesis in the
Library must be complete by the dates
·published in the Academic Calendar before
any degree will be awarded.

82, 85, 88, 92, 95, 98, 100
70, 72, 75, 78
62, 65, 68, (NO GRADUATE CREDIT)
58 0R LOWER

Thesis Requirement

When the thesis is in its final, completed
form, the ribbon or master copy and three
other identical copies are to be submitted to
the University Librarian for binding. The
National Library From NL 91, signed copies
of the Certificate of Approval and the
Graduate Record Form must be included.

Employment
Foreign students are required to obtain the
permission of Canada Manpower and
Immigration before accepting any paid
employment in Canada, including that which
may be an integral part of their course of
study.

Clothing
Students unfamiliar with weather conditions
in this region should note that summers are
warm and humid with temperatures in the
30'sOC. and the winter months cold with
temperatures between -10°C.

Foreign Students

Immigration Requirements
All students entering Canada from other
countries are required to comply with the
immigration requirements of the Canadian
Government. Student visas are issued
abroad by diplomatic, consular or
immigration officers of the Canadian
Government. Where there is no Canadian
representative, prospective students may
apply to representatives of the British
Government for visas. An original letter of
acceptance from a Canadian University must
be presented to a Canadian Immigration
Centre when applying for permission to
enter Canada as a student.

Two copies of the thesis wi II be retained by
the Library, one will be sent to the student's
major Department and the fourth will be
returned to the student. Additional copies
can be bound at the candidate's expense.
All typing and other costs involved in the
preparation of the thesis are the student's
responsibility. Binding costs are included in
registration fees.
A thesis must be submitted by March 1 in
order for a Master's degree to be conferred
at the Spring Convocation, or August 1 if the
degree is to be conferred at the Fall
Convocation.

A pamphlet describing, in detail,
immigration requirements and containing
notes of guidance to students from other
countries is available from Canadian
Immigration officers, Canadian embassies,
High Commissioner's offices, Consulates,
and British consular offices or from the
Immigration Division, Department of
Manpower and Immigration, Ottawa,
Ontario, Canada.

A document, Instructions for Students for the
Preparation and Submission of Theses for
Higher Degrees, which gives information
regarding thesis preparation is available in
the office of the appropriate Dean.

18

19

and having adequate concentration in the
life or physical sciences or mathematics.
Those holding the three or four-year BS or
BSc degrees and meeting the above
academic standards but lacking sufficient
concentration will be considered for
admission to the qualifying year program.
Every MSc candidate must prepare and
defend a thesis which demonstrates a
capacity for independent work of acceptable
scientific calibre. The student will be guided
in all aspects of his or her graduate program
by a Supervisory Committee. The candidate
must also complete a minimum of two fullcourse equivalents at not less than B level. At
least one full-course equivalent must be
drawn from the 500-level courses listed
below. Additional courses may be required
of candidates with insufficient preparation in
the area of research specialization. Language,
statistical and computer proficiency
examinations are not normally required, but
the department may require demonstration
of proficiency in these areas in particular
cases.

Biological Sciences
Officers of Instruction
Chairman
R.P. Rand

Professors
A.H. Houston
M.S. Manocha
_ P. Nicholls
R.P. Rand

Associate Professors
A.W. Bown
M.D. Dickman
· ).C. Lewis
R.D. Morris
D.). Ursina

Assistant Professors
W.H.Cade
S.M. Pearce
). Rossant

Facilities

histology. The specific topics will be
determined by the research interests of
participants.

Graduate Courses

BIOL 515hc

A selection of the following courses,
determined in part by student interest, will
be offered each year. Further information
about the courses to be offered in any year
may be obtained from the chairman of the
department. Courses marked he are half
courses.

Advanced Fluorescence and Electron
Microscopy
Experimental procedures, instrumentation,
and methodology for sample examination
and analysis using fluorescence microscopes
and electron microscopes.
BIOL 520

BlOC 500hc

Principles of Plant Pathology

Advanced Cellular Control Mechanisms

Modern concepts and techniques in plant
pathology - diagnosis and disease
causation, pathogen variability,
epidemiology and physiology of hostparasite relationships.

A seminar/lecture course primarily concerned
with the control of metabolism, enzyme
activity, protein synthesis and degradation,
'and DNA and RNA synthesis and activity in
the cell. Information transfer from DNA to
RNA to protein to product to DNA, as well
as information transfer within metabolic
pathways will be studied, in an attempt
to generate an overyiew of the control of
cellular metabolism.
Prerequisites: BlOC 300 or equivalent or
permission of instructors.

BIOL 525

Advanced Plant Physiology
A seminar course in which scientific papers
relevant to selected topics in plant
physiology are discussed and analyzed.
Normally, attention will be focused on the
physiological and metabolic responses of
plants to environmental stressesparticularly ionizing radiation.

BlOC 503hc

Advanced Microbial Biochemistry
The major equipment holdings of the
department include a Philrips 300 electron
microscope, a variety of X-ray generators,
scintillation and other isotope counters,
micromanipulators, a range of spectraphotometers including a Gilford UV-visible
recording spectrophotometer with Durrum
stopped flow attachment and an Ami nco
DW-2 dual wavelength instrument, an atomic
absorption Ur)it, several types of
electrophysiological systems and a water
chemistry laboratory. A greenhouse and
facilities for terrestrial and aquatic animals
are available to students. The department
operates a field research station on
university property.

MSc Program

The department offers a selection of studies
leading to the master's degree in the life
sciences. Emphasized are cellular biology
(biochemistry, biophysics, molecular
biology, physiology, ultrastructural studies)
and environmental biology (limnology,
behavioural ecology, terrestrial ecology,
environmental physiology, population
dynamics).
AppJications for admission to the MSc
program, on either a full-time or a part-time
basis, will be accepted from students holding
the BSc (honours) degree or its equivalent
from a recognized college or university,
with not less than B or second-class standing,

A Technical Services Unit, staffed by a
glassblower, machinists and electronic
technicians, provides facilities for the
development and construction of
specialized apparatus.

20

The course will focus upon selected aspects
of microbial biochemistry, with particular
emphasis upon the structure, biosynthesis
and function of cell walls and membranes.

BlOC 527hc
(cross listed q.s CHEM 527hc)

Advanced Enzyme and Coenzyme
Mechanisms
Hydrolytic and other processes catalyzed
by enzymes lacking non-protein prosthetic
groups; transferase reactions involving biotin,
pyridoxal phosphate, thiamine
pyrophosphate, folic acid and cobalamin;
oxidation mechanisms involving pyridine
nucleotides, flavoenzymes, hydroperoxidases
and oxygenases; chemical patterns shown in
biosynthetic pathways.
(May not be taken if CHEM 427hc or BlOC
427 has been taken previously.)

BlOC 504hc

Advanced Bioenergetics
Energy conservation and utilisation in living
systems; thermodynamic cycles and
oxidative phosphorylation; ion pumps and
membrane potentials; equilibria and
dynamics of energized mitochondria;
interactions between mitochondrion and
cytoplasm; quantum efficiency of
photosynthesis and photosynthetic
phosphorylation; growth energetics and
Elsden's constant; whole organism
energetics and Kleiber's law.

BIOL 540/541hc

Selected Topics in Biophysics
A course offered using the combined
biophysical resources of Brock, McMaster,
Guelph and Waterloo Universities.
Participation in 4 symposia constitutes one

BIOL 510

Advanced Histology
A seminar course in comparative animal

/1

BIOL 565hc
Advanced Comparative Physiology
Exploration of selected topics in the field of
comparative animal physiology with
particular reference to systemic interactions
and physiological and biochemical
responses to natural and man-induced
variations in the physico-chemical
environment.

full course credit; in 2 symposia, a half
course credit. Information concerning the
course and the selection of individual
symposia can be obtained from the
departmental course co-ordinator.
BIOL SSShc
Membrane Structure and Function
The ultrastructure and function of cellular
membrane systems.

BIOL 574hc
Advanced Microtechnique
Tissue preparation and related techniques
for histology, histochemistry, cytology, and
scanning electron microscopy.
(May not be taken by those who have
previously taken BIOL 47 4hc.)

BIOL 556hc
Advanced Molecular Evolution and
Speciation
A detailed consideration of evolutionary
changes in DNA- content, arrangement and
functionality, amino acid substitution in
proteins - rates of substitution; protein
phylogeny; and the roles of structural and
regulatory change in speciation.

BIOL 580hc
Selected Topics in Contemporary Biology
An investigation of a specific area or group
of related topics In contemporary biology.
Candidates for graduate degrees may
present the equivalent of two such special
topic courses toward the completion of the
formal course requirement for the MSc
degree. Approval of the Departmental
Graduate Studies Committee is required
prior to registration.

BIOL 557hc
Advanced Population Genetics
An introduction to single !ocus population
genetics and quantitative genetics.
BIOL 560hc
Advanced Seminar in Ecology
A seminar course emphasizing analysis of
fundamental concepts of population and
community ecology.

BlOC 581hc
Selected Topics in Contemporary
Biochemistry
An investigation of a specific area or group
of related topics in contemporary
biochemistry. Candidates for graduate
degrees may present the equivalent of two
such special topic courses toward
completion of formal course requirements.
Approval of the Departmental Graduate
Studies Committee is required prior to
registration.

BIOL562hc
Advanced limnology
Current concepts in limnology will be
covered using an essay and seminar format.
Individual exploration of selected topics
dealing with paleolimnology, biotic diversity,
nutrient loading and aquatic productivity will
be encouraged.
BIOL 564hc
Advanced Insect Ecology
Exploration of selected topics in the field of
insect ecology and evolution with particular
reference to plant-herbivore coevolution,
prey-predator coevolution, pollination
ecology, mating systems and behaviour, the
social insects, and populations under
insecticidal stress.

BIOL 590
MScThesis
The preparation and public defence of a
thesis which will demonstrate the
candidate's capacity for independent study.

Undergraduate Courses

In addition to graduate courses, the
following Year IV courses may,
on decision of the candidate's Supervisory
Committee, be accepted toward fulfillment
of the formal course requirements.
Biochemistry 400hc
Cellular Control Mechanisms
Biochemistry 401 he
Plant Growth Regulation
Biochemistry 403hc
Advanced Microbial Biochemistry
Biochemistry 404hc
Bioenergetics
Biochemistry 407hc
Advanced Seminar in Biochemistry
Biology 420
Advanced Mycology
Biochemistry 427hc
Enzyme and Coenzyme Mechanisms
Biology 435hc
Environmental Physiology
Biology 450hc
Advanced Seminar in Physiology and
Biophysics
Biology 455hc
Population Genetics
Biology 456hc
Molecular Evolution and Speciation
Biology 460hc
Advanced Seminar in Ecology
Biology 462hc
Limnology
Biology 474hc
Microtechnique

22

23

program, before formally enrolling for the
MSc degree. Candidates may be required
to write Graduate Record Aptitude and
Advanced Chemistry Examinations.
Candidates holding a four-year degree with
adequate academic standing but lacking
sufficient concentration in chemistry will
be considered for admission to the qualifying
year program.

Chemistry
Officers of Instruction

Chairman
).M. Miller

Candidates with an honours degree, or who
have completed a qualifying year, require a
minimum of one year of full-time study. This
must include Chemistry 590; four 500-level
half courses, or two such half courses and
one of Chemistry 410, 411 he and 412hc,
420, 430; and one seminar on a topic
approved by the candidate's supervisor.
Additional courses may be required of
candidates with insufficient preparation in
their area of research specialization. As part
of Chemistry 590 every M Sc candidate
must prepare and defend a thesis which
demonstrates a capacity for independent
work of acceptable scientific calibre.

Professors
E.A. Cherniak
M.S. Gibson
R. Hiatt
J.M.Miller
D.C.Moule
Research Professor (Honorary)
M. Chiba
Associate Professors
).S. Hartman
M.F. Richardson
S.M. Rothstein
Assistant Professor
H.L. Holland

Research Fields

Senior Demonstrator
I.D. Brindle

The following research fields are currently
represented:

MScProgram

The department provides facilities for
students intending to work toward their
master's degree, afld for postdoctoral
research students.
Candidates with either an honours or a pass
BA or BSc degree in chemistry (or its
equivalent) may apply to the chairman of the
department for entry into the program
described below. Admission may be on
• either a full-time or a part-time basis.
Candidates holding a pass degree will be
required to take a qualifying year, similar
to Year IV of the undergraduate honours

24

multinuclear Fourier Transform NMR
spectrometer; A.E.I. MS-30 mass
spectrometer; 6m. Ebert grating and Cary 14
ultraviolet-visible spectrographs; PE 225 and
2378 infrared spectrometers; preparative
and analytical gas chromatographs; flash
photolysis apparatus; high pressure
laboratory with AE magnedrive autoclave; Xray laboratory with Weissenberg precession
and universal cameras and four-circle
manual diffractometer; Wang 22008
calculator; Jarrell Ash laser Raman
spectrometer; Perkin Elmer Series 3HPLC.

free radicals in solution; transitional
activation; molecular rearrangements;
chemistry of electron deficient intermediates
such as arynes and 1.3 dipolar species;
stereochemistry; mechanisms of thermal and
photochemical rearrangements;
conformation of mobile systems; model
systems for biochemical processes;
mechanism of biological reactions;
biosynthetic pathways; the oxidation of
organic molecules by fungi.
Physical and Theoretical Chemistry:
Rovibronic analysis of electronic band
spectra of polyatomic molecules; FranckCondon calculation of geometry changes on
electronic excitation; radiation chemistry;
kinetic spectroscopy and spectrophotometry
of transients produced during the flash
photolysis of gases and liquids; defect
chemistry of solids; quantum mechanical
methods; atomic and molecular structure;
intermolecular force calculations; applied
statistics.

Graduate Courses

The following, all but one of which are halfcourses (as indicated by he), are available in
the department. A certain selection of these,
determined in part by student interests, will
be offered each year. Further information
about the courses to be offered in any year
may be obtained from the chairman of the
department.

Analytical Chemistry: Development of
analytical methods for pesticides and their
degradation compounds; studies on the fate
of pesticides in plants, insects and
environment. Gas chromatography/mass
spectrometry and nuclear magnetic
resonance applied to environmental
problems.

Inorganic Chemistry: Nuclear magnetic
resonance studies of Lewis acid-base
complexes and their reactions in solution;
synthesis and mass spectroscopy of
organometallic and co-ordination
compounds, in particular
perhalogenoaromatic derivatives and donoracceptor adducts; high temperature
chemistry; competitive Bronsted and Lewis
acidity; x-ray ?tructure determinations;
synthesis and structures of !lletal complexes
of vitamins 9nd related compounds;
synthesis of semi-conductors.

The Glenridge campus houses the Chemistry
Department and contains undergraduate
laboratories, lecture rooms, faculty offices,
and research laboratories. Other facilities at
Glenridge include machine, electronics,
wood, metal and glassblowing shops and
darkrooms.

Organic Chemistry: Synthesis of heterocyclic,
aromatic and aliphatic systems; aporphine
alkaloids; kinetics and mechanisms of
autooxidative proc-esses; reactions of organic

Laboratory facilities are actively used for
both teaching and research. A partial'list of
equipment includes: Co-60-gamma
irradiation facility; Bruker WP-60

CHEM 500hc
Quantum Chemistry -Theory
Self-consistent-field (SCF) method;
configuration interaction; basis functions;
electron correlation; physical properties of
atoms, diatomic and polyatomic molecules.
CHEM 501hc
Quantum Chemistry - Applications
Application of approximate and ab initio
molecular orbital theories to problems in
atomic and molecular structure and to
intermolecular forces.

Facilities

CHEM 502hc
Statistical Thermodynamics
Systems of independent particles; chemical
equilibrium; partition functions for atoms,
diatomic and polyatomic molecules; nuclear
spin statistics; fluctuations; thermodynamic
properties of crystals; real gases; magnetic
phenomena.

25

proton, carbon-13 and other NMR spectra
of fluxional and equilibrating systems.

CHEM505hc
.
Molecular Spectroscopy - Theory
Selected topics in advanced molecular
spectroscopy, such ~s rotat1onal-v1brat1onal
Hamiltonian, Conohs coupling, HerzbergTeller, Renner, Jahn-Teller effects, inversion
,
dynamics.

CHEM 523hc
Organic Stereochemistry
Symmetry and chirality; molecular geometry,
stereoisomerism and conformational
isomerism. Specification of absolute
configurations; optical activity;
diastereomeric and enantiomeric transition
states.

CHEM 516hc
Mass Spectroscopy
The theory and practice of modern mass
spectroscopy applied to organic, inorganic
and organometallic systems; systematic
interpretation of organic mass spectra; high
resolution mass spectra; GC/MS; metastable
ions; computerized mass spectrometry.

CHEM 506hc
Molecular Spectroscopy -Applications
Design of grating instruments; calibration
and operation of Raman, infra-red and
ultraviolet spectrophotometers; analysis of
spectra.

CHEM 513hc
Crystallography
Vector development of the reciprocal lattice
and use of the reciprocal lattice in single
crystal x-ray structural studies; advanced
methods of crystal structure determination.

CHEM 520hc
Special Topics in Organic Chemistry
Topics may include organic photochemistry,
conservation of orbital symmetry, and
further critical study of mechanistic organic
chemistry.

CHEM 514hc
Radiation Chemistry
Experimental discovery and theoretical
elucidation of physical and chemical
processes initiated by the absorption of high
energy ionizing radiation by aqueous and
non-aqueous chemical systems.

CHEM 521hc
Advanced Organic Synthesis
Catalytic hydrogenation; metal hydride and
dissolving metal reduction; oxidations with
Mn (VII), Cr (VI), Os (VIII); reactions of active
methylene compounds; special methods.

CHEM 515hc
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
Spectroscopy
The application of NMR spectroscopy to
chemical systems; theory of chemical shifts,
coupling constants and relaxation times;
experimental methods; interpretation of

CHEM 522hc
Free Radical Reactions in Organic Chemistry
Stable and unstable free radicals, detection
and analysis; free radical additions,
substitutions and displacements; radicalradical interactions.

26

CHEM 540hc
Physical Methods in Chemistry
Theory and practice in techniques of
research, including chemical kinetics,
nuclear magnetic resonance, mass
spectrometry, infrared and Raman
spectroscopy, UV-visible spectroscopy,
chromatography, x-ray diffraction, distillation
and crystallization of mixtures, vacuum and
inert atmosphere techniques, computational
methods, and use of the chemical
literature. This course is designed for
students who have not encountered most of
these topics in their undergraduate work.

CHEM 527hc
(cross listed as BlOC 527hc)
Advanced Enzymes and Coenzyme
Mechanisms
Hydrolytic and other processes catalyzed by
enzymes lacking non-protein prosthetic
groups; transferase reactions involving
biotin, pyridoxal phosphate, thiamine
pyrophosphate, folic acid and cobalamin;
oxidation mechanisms involving pyridine
nucleotides, flavoenzymes,
hydroperoxidases and oxygenases; chemical
patterns shown in biosynthetic pathways.
(May not be taken if CHEM 427hc or BlOC
427hc has been taken previously.)

CHEM 519hc
Organic Reaction Mechanisms
The critical study of papers of mechanistic
interest in the recent literature drawing
attention to the ways in which mechanisms
are established as well as to the mechanisms
themselves. Practice in the detection of
fallacious or unsubstantiated reasoning.

CHEM 512hc
Theoretical Chemical Kinetics
Collision and activated-complex theories of
unimolecular, bimolecular and termolecular
elementary gas-phase reactions; aspects of
molecular beam kinetics.

CHEM 532hc
Chemistry of Organometallic Compounds
A study of main group and transition metal
organometallic compounds with emphasis
on synthesis, reactivity, bonding, structure,
and fluxional character. Applications to
homogeneous catalysis.

CHEM 524hc
Natural Products Chemistry
A study of the structural features, synthesis
and biosynthesis of natural products
selected from the acetogenin, alkaloid,
steroid and terpene fields.

CHEM 517hc
Special Topics in Nuclear Magnetic
Resonance (NMR) Spectroscopy
Advanced NMR spectroscopy, emphasizing
pulse and Fourier transform methods and
recent applications of NMR. A continuation
of Chem. 515hc.
Prerequisite: CHEM 515hc

CHEM 509hc
Photochemistry
Experimental discovery and theoretical
elucidation of physical and chemical
processes initiated by the absorption of
visible and ultraviolet quanta by assorted
chemical systems.

CHEM 531hc
Special Topics in Inorganic Chemistry
A directed reading course i~advanced
inorganic chemistry based on a critical
approach to the original literature. Topics
are to be arranged between the student and
instructor.

)

CHEM 541hc
Special Topics in Analytical Chemistry
A directed reading course on topics such as
pesticide and residue analysis, advanced
chromatographic techniques, chemical
analysis applied to environmental and
agricultural problems, and new analytical
techniques.

CHEM 529hc
Inorganic Reaction Mechanisms
A study of inorganic reaction mechanisms in
solution from experimental and theoretical
perspectives. Reaction types include
oxidation-reduction, ligand exchange and
pseudorotations.

CHEM 555hc
Investigative laboratory Studies
Introduction to the concept of investigative
laboratories; familiarization with its practice;
experience in designing projects for an
individual's teaching situation. Seminars will
be held on teaching styles applied to science
instruction and some computing will be
done using the BASIC language. Prior
knowledge of computing techniques will not
be assumed.

CHEM 530hc
Physical Methods of Inorganic Chemistry
A contirlUation of Chemistry 540hc with
further emphasis on physical techniques
applicable to inorganic chemistry, including
ESCA, photoelectron spectroscopy, electron
paramagnetic resonance spectroscopy,
nuclear quadrupole resonance spectroscopy
and Mossbauer spectroscopy.

27

CHEM 590
MSc Research and Thesis
Theoretical and/or experimental research.
An external examiner will participate in t~e
evaluation of the student's performance m
this course.

Education

a) Curriculum Studies

Officers of Instruction

b) Teacher Behaviour

A program which stresses issues, theories,
and research related to curriculum. The
development and analysis of curricular
enterprises is emphasized.

A program in foundations of education
involving psychology, philosophy,
history, and sociology.

Dean of tlie College of Education
P.J. Atherton

Undergraduate Courses

c) Educational Administration

Associate Dean
R.B. Moase

The following fourth year courses, carrying a
graduate credit, are offered by the
Department:

A program based upon an understanding
of education in its social, legal, structural
and political contexts. In this program
organizational and administrative
behaviour is analysed.

Chairman, Department of Graduate and
Undergraduate Studies in Education
A.C. Bennett

Chemistry 410
Recent Advances in Physical Chemistry

The degree program consists of a minimum
of eight graduate level half-courses, or the
equivalent, including a project or thesis. Each
student in consultation with a faculty adviser,
selects a program to meet the degree
requirements: Students are expected to
complete core courses in curriculum,
teacher behaviour and administration prior
to the selection of electives. In the case of
educational administration, students must
complete EDUC 560hc and any two of EDUC
564hc, 571 he or 573hc as their core
requirement. For curriculum, the core
requirement is EDUC 500hc and 501hc and
for teacher behaviour EDUC 530hc and
531hc. All degree candidates complete their
program with either a thesis (equivalent of
one full course) or a major project
(equivalent of a half course).

Director, Instructional Resource Centre
R. Crane

Chemistry 411hc
Industrial and High-Temperature Chemistry

Professors
P.J. Atherton
S.H.Irvine
R.B.Moase

Chemistry 412hc
Chemical Microscopy
Chemistry 420
Recent Advances in Organic Chemistry

Associate Professors
A. C. Bennett
R. Connelly
J.P. Gram
H.P. Petkau
W.B. Poole
S.E. Wilson

Chemistry 430
Special Topics in Inorganic Chemistry
Chemistry 440hc
Chemical Instrumentation

Assistant Professors
R. Crane
R.Knoop
J.H. Love
J.M. Novak
P.O'Neill
M. Richards
A.E. Wheeler

The degree program at Brock University
allows considerable opportunities for field
work, special projects and empirical
research. Library and computing facilities
are available for students engaged in
statistical analysis or other research studies.

The Master of Education (MEd) degree
program at Brock University is designed to
improve the professional competence of
practitioners. The program offered allows for
considerable flexibility as to course selection
but provides candidates with a broad
background in theory, research and
application within three types of programs:

28

A selection of courses is given during each of
the Fall term, September-December, Winter
term, January-April, Spring Evening Session,
May-June and the Summer Day Session, JulyAugust. Students may commence a degree
program only when the required entry core
courses are offered. Courses are offered at

29

the Brock University DeCew Campus, the
Oakville Campus of Sheridan College of
Applied Arts and Technology as well as at
the Ontario Teacher Education College
(O.T.E.c.) in Hamilton.
Early application for admission is advised.
Application must be made on the Graduate
Studi.es Application Form and applicants
should indicate if they wish to commence
their program at Brock University or through
classes off~ red at Sheridan College in
Oakville or O.T.E.C. in Hamilton. IncompletE
applications will not be considered. ·
Degree candidates may receive transfer
credit for a maximum of two half-couses at
the time of admission only for graduate
courses completed elsewhere that are
approved by the Department of Graduate
and Undergraduate Studies in Education.
Candidates will be required to submit official
transcripts, course descriptions and other
supporting documentation before
consideration will be given to granting
transfer credit.

theory. Core entry course 1 in Curriculum
Studies.
EDUC 501hc
Curriculum Theory and Design II
Advanced techniques in planning
implementing and evaluating curriculum,
including the study of instructional systems
theory. Core entry course 2 in Curriculum
Studies.
Prerequisite: EDUC 500hc
EDUC 502hc
Curriculum Issues in Science Education
This is an introduction to the major issues in
science education. Analysis of curriculum
types, problems, and implementation will be
carried out. Current issues in environmental
education, sex education,· unified science,
and open education will be discussed.
EDUC 503hc
Research in Science Education
This is a survey of current research in specific
areas related to the field of science
education. It will include analysis of the types
of research designs and statistical devices
used in science education research. The
ERIC system of information retrieval will be
introduced.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

Graduate Courses

EDUC 505hc
Environmental Education
A survey of environmental science problems
and of their place in the K-13 curriculum. A
study of the problems of developing
curricula and materials, field trips, films and
other means used in advancing
environmental education. The latest
education developments will be analyzed
and evaluated.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

All the courses listed below except EDUC
595 and EDUC 596 are half courses. A
selection of the courses listed below will be
offered each session. See Note 1 below.
Note1:
Students should consult the schedule of
course offerings posted before each session.
It is to be noted that in the event that
insufficient numbers register in a given
course, the course may be cancelled.
Selection of courses is made with a program
adviser.

EDUC 506hc
The Process Approach to Social Studies
Curriculum
This course is an introduction to major
developments in social studies curriculum
design. An analysis of current trends will deal
with various philosophical bases, emphasis
on various social science disciplines,

EDUC 500hc
Curriculum Theory and Design I
Advanced techniques in planning
implementing and evaluating curriculum
including the study of instructional systems

30

provincial trends and problems related to
integrated programs. Assumptions about the
learner for various programs will be a focus
for discussion.

EDUC 513hc
The learning and Teaching of Mathematics
in Schools
The emphasis in this course is on
methodological approaches to Mathematics
Education at the elementary and secondary
levels. It deals with the diagnosis and
treatment of Mathematical variables
stressing teaching and evaluation.

EDUC 507hc
Research Seminar in Social and
Environmental Studies
A series of seminars in which issues related
to social studies and environmental curricula
will be pursued in greater depth than is
possible in introductory courses. A critical
analysis of philosophical, theoretical and
empirical material bearing on major issues.
Emphasis on pursuing the analysis of issues
to clarify the assumptions underlying the
theoretical positions and to establish the
limitations of findings from empirical
investigations. From these conclusions,
testable hypotheses will be generated and
plans formulated for the empirical
investigation of one or more of the
hypotheses.

EDUC 514hc
Curriculum Design for Canadian Studies
This course emphasizes methodological
considerations involved in Canadian Studies
curriculum design. Concern is given to the
variety of ways in which many disciplines
provide both unique and shared images of
Canada and Canadians and to the design of
models appropriate for both integrated and
separate classroom approaches to these
disciplines. Those enrolled in the course will
undertake a curriculum design project
consonant with their career interests.

EDUC 508hc
~nguage, Thinking and Reading
New developments in the study of language
have looked upon the learner as a processo1
of information. This cognitive view stre'tses
. the progressive transformation, organization
and storage of information as a result of
environmental experience. The course
stresses the general curricular decisionmaking implications of the cognitive view in
regard to learning principles, memory and
recall mechanisms, instructional techniques
in language and reading and language
learning processes at various maturational
levels and among different experiential
settings. This course examines the cognitive
learning theories and relates them to recent
research and trends in language education
and reading.

EDUC 516hc
Curriculum Design to Develop Thinking Skills
An investigation of the role of models of the
intellect in learning and curriculum
development. The use of thinking skills, such
as proportional and correlational thinking, as
a basis for the design of school curricula.
Thinking skills will be developed as
components of an integrated system of
inquiry strategies. The strategies are models
of mature thinking such as case studies,
decision-making, physical science and logic.

EDUC 517hc
The Implementation Process in Curriculum
Development
. An investigation of curriculum innovation
with two major foci: the nature of innovative
programs and procedures for the effective
implementation of educational change. The
characteristics of representative programs
will be examined to identify relevant factors
which can be employed when investigating
any educational innovation. Developments
in the social sciences which bear on issues

EDUC 512hc
An Introduction to School Mathematics
A theoretical overview of Mathematics
Education with emphasis upon current
concerns in Mathematics at the elementary
and secondary levels. The course will
emphasize learning theory and research
related to specific issues and problems in
Mathematics Education.

31

related to the innovation process will be
combined to develop an approach which
can be used when working with educators.
This approach must result in educational.
change which is significant in nature and. m
amount and which affects a sizable port1on
of the educational system. Consideration of
the adequacy of the evidence accepted for
program success will also form a part of the
course.

will include: Language, Music, Art, Drama,
Literature, Mathematics, and Physical
Education.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.
EDUC 522hc
Systems Techniques in Curriculum Design
A course designed to enable students to
operationalize the principles of system .
engineering and psychology in the domam
of curriculum design. Design problems w1ll
be considered under the rubrics of analysis,
synthesis, modelling and simulation.

EDUC 518hc
Contemporary Issues in Curriculum .
A course in which contemporary curnculum
issues are identified and discussed, utilizing
curriculum variables concerning objectives,
design formats, organization, planning,
teaching strategies and evaluatiOn. Issues are
researched employing contemporary
research journals and investigated and
analyzed through a process of selection and
articulation. A variety of curnculum Issues
will be studied to provide a theoretical
context for decision-making on curriculum
matters in classrooms.
Prerequisite: At least one oth~r special~y .
course in Curriculum Studies and perm1ss1on
·of instructor.

EDUC 523hc*
Introduction to Adult Education
An introduction to the philosophical and
conceptual bases of adult education.
Institutions, agencies, programs, issues and
trends in the practice of adult education,
especially in Canada, will be examined. The
course provides a general overv1ew of the
field of adult education.
EDUC 524hc*
Techniques and Methods in Adult Education
An examination of the distinctive aspects of
adult learning. Various techniques and
methods appropriate for use in adult
education and training programs will be
examined as well as various teaching models
and the nature of the adult learner.
Curriculum development, adult counselling,
and evaluation concepts related to the field
of adult education will be examined.

EDUC 519hc
Affective Education
This course deals with the components of
curriculum and examines instruction and
curriculum perspectives concerning feelings,
dispositions, attitudes, values and morals. .
The affective domain is subjected to analys1s
from the point of view of obj~ctives,.
teaching techniques, evaluation, des1g~ and
organization and principles of sequencmg
and integrating. The course prop!ilses to deal
with both theoretical and practical
application of recent research in the field
including cognitive-developmental
orientations and values clarification
approaches.

EDUC 530hc
Teaching, Behaviour and Group Proc~sses I
Methods of analysis of teacher behav1our
and group learning processes witjiJ special
reference to the educational environment.
Entry core course 1 in Teacher Behaviour.
EDUC 531hc
Teaching Behaviour and Group Proce.sses II
Methods of analysis of teacher behaviour
and group learning processes with special
reference to the educational environment.

EDUC 521hc*
Curriculum Design in Early Childhood
Education
An examination of the areas of curriculum to
facilitate the stimulation of learning in young
children. Curriculum areas of development

*Course may be counted for credit in either
curriculum, teacher behaviour, or
educational administration.

32

Entry core course 2 in Teacher Behaviour.
Prerequisite: EDUC 530hc.

EDUC 540hc
The Study of Educational Theories
A systematic conceptual study of the
meanings, explanations and interpretations
of the theories that underlie contemporary
educational thought.
Prerequisite: EDUC 537hc, EDUC 538hc, or
permission of the instructor.

EDUC 532hc
Psychological Foundations of learning and
Teaching
An overview of varieties of human learning
that differ in kind and manifestation. An
examination of the relationships of the
various kinds of learning. Investigation of
means of synthesizing these learning types
into interrelated instructional models.
Prerequisite: Permission of instructor.

EDUC 541hc*
Special Issues in Early Childhood Education I
An examination of psycho-motor and
perceptual processes in early childhood in
order to shape teacher behaviour and
curricula to assist the child to obtain optimal
growth.

EDUC 533hc
Human Growth and Development in the
Educative Process
An examination of the human
developmental process with special
emphasis on the selection and use of various
models of growth and development as they
relate to the educative process.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

EDUC 542hc*
Special Issues in Early Childhood Education II
An examination of cognitive, affective, and
volitional processes in early childhood in
order to assist in shaping, and the teacher
behaviour and curricula that aid the children
to obtain optimal growth.
Prerequisite: EDUC 541 he.

EDUC 537hc
Philosophy of Education I
A survey of selected philosophers, from
ancient times to john Locke, and their
contributions to educational thought in
terms of world view, concept of man, and
role of knowledge.

EDUC 543hc
The Perceptual Approach to Psychology and
Education
A critical analysis of the basic theory,
principles and educational implications of
perceptual psychology with special
emphasis on the nature and development of
self concept theory and its use in the helping
·professions.

EDUC 538hc
Philosophy of Education II
A survey of selected philosophers, from
Rousseau to the present, and their
contributions to educational thought in
terms of world view, concept of man, and
role of knowledge.
Prerequisite: EDUC 537hc.

EDUC 549hc
The Psychology of Group Behaviour in the
Educative Process
An advanced seminar designed to deveiop a
conceptual framework for classroom
teaching, with special emphasis placed on
interactive behaviour. Attention will be
given to methods of approaching,
developing, elaborating, evaluating, and
improving teaching-learning interaction and
communication.

EDUC 539hc
Educational World Views
A survey of the world views of selected
philosophers, such as Plato, Augustine, Kant,
Dewey and Whitehead, and the impact of
their theories on educational thought and
practice.
Prerequisite: EDUC 537hc, EDUC 538hc, or
permission of the instructor.

*Course may be counted for credit in either
curriculum or teacher behaviour.

33

EDUC 550hc
Behavioural Principles and Techniques in the
Educative Process
An analysis and application of the
behavioural approach to educational
problems. An emphasis will be placed on
developing and using behavioural
techniques in the classroom and the ethical
considerations which should be considered
when using this approach.

EDUC 555hc
Issues in Ontario Education History (Part II)
This course is a sequel to EDUC 552hc which
examines issues in the historical
development of the educational system in
Ontario. Developments related to
curriculum, administrative structure and
policy, the teaching profession and political
trends will be examined. Hypotheses related
to the process of educational change will be
studied within the broader context.

EDUC 551hc
An Overview and Analysis of Educational
Research
An examination of the substantive problems
of theory construction and validation in
educational research. The focus of the
course will be a critical and constructive
assessment of the development of standards
and strategies of contemporary educational
inquiry. Attention will be given to conflicting
and contrasting views of the nature of
empirical inquiry.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

EDUC 560hc
Administrative Theory and Behaviour
Theoretical, structural, and functional basis
of administration and supervision in
education, including the analysis and
definition of administrative roles, issues,
problems and techniques.
Entry core course in Educational
Administration.
EDUC 562hc
Politics in Education
The structure, pattern, and process of
political influence on levels of education in
Ontario. Policy making and implementation.
The use of commissions, task forces, and
other devices to determine policy. Intra and
extra organizational bodies and their
influence on the educational system.

EDUC 552hc
Issues in Ontario Education History (Part.l)
The course will involve students in an
examination of issues which have affected
the development of education in Ontario
from the eighteenth century to the fourth
quarter of the 19th Century, with particular
reference to situations and concerns in the
Niagara region. Both the historical
background of contemporary issues and the
influence of past issues on later practice will
be examined in seminars.

EDUC 564hc
Supervisory Relationships in Education
Theoretical and research bases of
supervisory relationships for administrators.
Concepts such as organizational climate,
leadership, and inter-personal relationships
are examined with implications for
evaluation of staff, performance in
supervision, operation of program, and inservice education.
Prerequisite: EDUC 560hc or permission of
the instructor.

EDUC 553hc
Evaluating Teaching Effectiveness
A survey course on the principles and
procedures involved in evaluating teaching
effectiveness.
EDUC 554hc
Theories of Abilities and Individual "
Differences in the Classroom
A course covering the major theories
especially as they relate to individual
differences in classrooms. Bert, Ferguson,
Jenson, Hunt, Piaget and Carrol are
emphasized.

EDUC 570hc
Administration: The Social Context
The socio-cultural context of administration
in terms of students, teachers, professional
groups, community. Role theory and the
context of expectations for a'dministrative
personnel. Reference groups, social control,

34

and social determinants of educational
processes.

processes abounding within and between
those structures. Theoretical and
experiential work will focus on
administrative and staff roles; formal and
informal organization; influence, leadership
and control; interpersonal communications,
paradigms for temporary organizations with
respect to decision-making on problem
solving. Case-study simulations, and some
instrumentation methodology will be
employcrd. The focus is on schools.

EDUC 571hc
Management in Educational Systems
Administrative behaviour in education from
the perspective of organizational and
management theory, the role of the
administrator in planning, organizing,
directing, and controlling resources and
functions.
Prerequisite: EDUC 560hc or permission of
the instructor.

EDUC 575hc
School Finance
An analysis of major problem areas in the
financing of education in Canada including
the demand for and supply of educational
services, factors influencing educational cost,
approaches to educational planning,
taxation for education grant structures,
budgeting and collective bargaining.

EDUC 572hc
Effecting Change in Organizations
Organization development is a planned
change process which, when adapted for
schools, seeks to relate organizational selfevaluation and organizational self-renewal to
school effectiveness.
Open to practicing educators, the course
seeks to provide theory of change in
educational organizations, experience in the
diagnosis of educational organizations,
opportunity to participate in the planning of
organization development programs, and
skills in the production of training workshops
or in consultation with administrators or
staff. (Students in programs other than
education may enroll with permission of the
instructor.)

EDUC S76hc
Education: The Legal Context
Legal constraints and influences on
educational organizations and practices in
Ontario. Federal, Provincial, and particularly
education law as related to functions,
facilities, personnel, support, and
administration in systems of education.
EDUC 580hc
Administrative Problems in Education
A problem-centred course for students •
pursuing a speciality in educational
administration. Topics will vary and will be
determined to a large extent by students
themselves. Students will be expected to
pursue advanced study of a problem area.
Prerequisite: At least one other specialty
course in educational administration and
permission of the instructor.

EDUC 573hc
Leadership: Selected Concepts
Leadership as a social psychological,
philosophical, and pragmatic problem is
examined generally, but with specific
relevance to school administrators.
Examination of leadership theory and
leadership research will be integrated with
readings from history and literature.
Prerequisite: EDUC 560hc or permission of
the instructor.

EDUC S91hc
Tests, Measurement and Evaluation for the
Classroom Teacher
This course is designed to improve the skill
of personnel involved in assessing students'
performance in schools. The course deals
with norm-referenced and criterionreferenced testing; principles of test
construction, types of evaluation instruments

EDUC S74hc
Administration: Organizational Behaviour in
Schools
An intensive examination of the relationship
between certain organizational structures
and the explicit. and implicit interactive

35

useful in the classroom, individual and group
tests, specific categories of standardized
tests and their uses, achievement, aptitude,
intelligence, personality, interest inventories,
basic statistical concepts for analyzing and
managing test scores; interpreting and using
test results.
EDUC 592hc
An Introduction to Educational Research
An interdisciplinary analysis of research
methods used in education with an emphasis
on basic research concepts and their
application. Designed for students who
intend to complete their degree through a
major project (EDUC 593hc).

relevant resource personnel.
Prerequisite: Approval of the Department of
Graduate and Undergraduate Studies in
Education.

Geological Sciences

EDUC 596
Comparative Education
This course provides a continuous study
experience during the summer months in
selected international university centres
within a defined geographical area. It is
analogous to field experience in other
disciplines and the three geographical areas
projected for usage are Africa, the Caribbean
and the United Kingdom.

Officers of Instruction

EDUC 598hc
Independent Study in Education
A course designed to allow specialized study
on an individual basis under the direction of
the adviser.
Prerequisite: Approval of the Department of
Graduate and Undergraduate Studies in
Education.

EDUC 593hc
Fieldwork, Individualized Instruction and
Practicum
Identification, analysis, and evaluation of
special problems in contemporary
educational practice.
Emphasis on the interactive phase of
instruction and the process of implementing
curriculum during an internship period.
Students will practice techniques of problem
identification and solution within selected
schools.
Prerequisite: Approval of the Department of
Graduate and Undergraduate Studies in
Education.

Candidates may be required to write
Graduate Record or language examinations.
Candidates with an honours degree, or who
have completed a qualifying year, require a
m1mmum of one year which must include
Geology 590, four 500-level half courses or
two such half courses and two Geology 4oolevel half courses. All candidates are
required to present~ seminar on the topic of
the1 r thes1s project.

Chairman
M.j. Kennedy
Professors
M.j. Kennedy
B.A. Liberty
P.A. Peach
J. Terasmae

Research Fields

The following research fields are currently
represented: Quaternary geology,
volcanology, fluviatile processes,
geomorphology, structural geology,
sedimentology, geochemistry, stratigraphy,
palynology, paleoecology,
dendrochronology, limnogeology,
Invertebrate paleontology, tectonics,
economic geology, mineral genesis, low
grade metamorphic processes, and small
particle analysis. The interrelated aspects of
these f1elds provide both a basic
understanding of the geological processes
that have shaped the earth and the basic
knowledge needed to effectively cope with
some of the most pressing problems facing
soc1ety today. Students are encouraged to
undertake graduate studies programs
1nvolv1ng other disciplines.

Associate Professors
j.j. Flint
W.T.jolly
E. Mirynech
Assistant Professors
S.j. Haynes
D. Jeffries
R.M. Newton

MSc Program

The department offers a program leading to
the Master of Science (MSc) degree,
focussing on Quaternary geology, surface
hydrology, physical geology, and
environmental geology. Major research is
currently conducted in: palynology,
paleocology, geochronology, fluvial
geology, volcanology, tectonics, ore genesis,
environmental geology and geochemistry.

EDUC 594hc
Educational Research and Statistics
An introduction to research procedures in
education. Application of statistics to
educational problems. Descriptive statistics
will be emphasized. Several basic
experimental designs will be treated.
Designed for students who intend to
complete their degree by thesis (EDUC 595).
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.
Students lacking a suitable background in
Mathematics or Statistics will be required to
make up any deficiency prior to admission
into this course.

The department places special emphasis on
f1eld studies in order to acquaint students ·
w1th geological problems in their proper
environmental settir.g.

Candidates with either an honours or a pass
BA or BSc degree in geological sciences (or
1ts equ1valent) may apply to the chairman of
the department for entry into the program.
Cand1dates holdmg a pass degree or without
sufficient concentration in geology will be
requ1red to take a qualifying year, similar to
Year IV of the honours program, before
formally enrolling for the MSc degree.

EDUC 595
Thesis Tutorial in Educational Studies
A research project carried out in
collaboration with a faculty adviser and

36

Facilities
A list of equipment provided would include
x-ray diffraction equipment, particle analysis
lab w1th Quanti met Image analysing
computer, DT A, automated Perkin-Elmer
403 .AA unit, Philips PW "1450/20 AHP x-ray

37

fluorescence analyser, ion-selective
electrode equipment, ultraphot photomicroscope, seismic fluorometric and
resistivity equipmPnt, PDP 8 computer,
digitizer, Carbon 14 dating equipment, and a
scanning electron microscope. Also
available is the University's computer.

"orogenic" belts. Emphasis will be on
Canadian examples where possible.
Limitations that structural evolution places
on the acceptability of proposed tectonic
models. Global systems of orogenic belts
through time.
GEOL 535hc

Quaternary Palynology

These are supported by fully equipped
geochemistry, palynology,
dendrochronology, paleontology, and x-ray
laboratories. The department shares the
facilities of electronic, machine,
woodworking, and glassblowing shops with
the other science departments.

Concepts and techniques in palynological
investigations of Quaternary deposits; the
Pleistocene and Holocene climatic chahges;
applied atmospheric palynology, dispersal of
palynomorphs.
GEOL 540hc

Quaternary Geochronology

experimental volcanic petrology, and
volcanic geochemistry. The current ideas on
the interrelations between volcanics and the
plate tectonics are summarized and the
volcanic processes of the present are
compared to those of the geological past,
mcludmg the ancient continental shield
volcanic rocks.

Pleistocene Geology
Modern concepts of glaciers and glaciation
as landscape forming factqrs; techniques and
methods for study and mapping of
Quaternary deposits and physiographic
features; the influence of glaciation as a
factor in Canadian land use.

GEOL 556hc

GEOL 590

Ore Genesis

MScThesis

Examination of the geological controls of ore
genesis. Thermodynamics and chemistry of
metal transport and deposition. Use of
isotopes and phase diagrams as indicators of
physico-chemical environments.
Geomorphological control of metal mobility.

The following courses are available in the
department. A certain selection of these,
determined in part by student interests, will
be offered each year. All are half courses,
except Geology 590- MSc thesis.

Geochronological methods and techniques
applicable to correlation and dating of
Quaternary deposits and events
(radiocarbon dating, varved sediments, the
fossil record, paleomagnetism,
tephrochronology, dendrochronology,
paleotemperatures).
Quaternary chronology in Canada and
correlation with other parts of the world.

GEOL 510hc

GEOL 545hc

Fluvial Geology

Applied Geochemistry

Advanced Paleoecology

Modern concepts in low-temperature
geochemistry.

Correlation between modern ecosystems
and the fossil record produced;
reconstruction of past environments and the
time-sequence of such environments.
Applied paleoecology; delineation of past
sedimentary basins; biofacies and lithofacies;
evolutionary development of ecosystems;
paleoecosystems analysis and models.

Advanced study of such fluvial processes as
erosion, solution, transportation and
deposition, particularly as related to the
evaluation, utilization, pollution and
conservation of surface water resources.

Graduate Courses

GEOL 585hc

GEOL 591hc

Selected Topics in Contemporary Geology
An mvest1gat1on of a specific area or group
of related topics in contemporary geology.
Th1s spec1al research course will be designed
for individual students by the graduate
studies advisory committee and approved
by the department.

GEOL 560hc

Advanced Surface Hydrology
The study of basin-wide natural flow. Past
and present variations in runoff across
Canada; runoff from snow and ice.
Advanced simulation and prediction
methods in hydrology.

Undergraduate Courses
Some Year IV undergraduate courses can be
taken for credit by graduate students with
the approval and permission of their
advisory committee and the department.
The Year IV courses are listed in the
undergraduate calendar.

GEOL 570hc

GEOL 520hc

Quaternary lithology
The mineralogy and textures or material
from selected Quaternary deposits, with
examples from southern Ontario. The clasts,
including microclasts, are used to indicate
source, transportation history, and
deposition conditions.

GEOL 550hc

Sedimentology
Modern concepts and theories in
sedimentology; critical evaluation of modern
and classical investigations; basic analysis;
and the influence of tectonics and climate on
sedimentation. Studies on selected suites of
materials, with emphasis on methods of
analysis.

GEOL 530hc

Structural Geology
Study of the relationship between strain and
fabric elements in tectonites. Textures.
Multiple strain histories and textures.
Relationships between strain and
geotectonics.

GEOL 555pc
GEOL 531hc

Volcanology

Tectonics

A detailed survey of volcano morphology,
distribution of Quaternary volcanic belts,

Structural evolution of different types of

38

GEOL 575hc

limnogeology
Formation of lake basins; physical and
chemical characteristics of lake sediments
and the water column; geological factors in
the development of lakes; eutrophication;
the fossil record in lake deposits; lakes as a
resource (water, recreatjon, conservation).
GEOL 580hc

Advanced Environmental Geology
Modern concepts of geology in the service
of people. Geological factors, influencing
such aspects of development as
transportation, agriculture, recreation,
mdustry and urban growth including the
geolog1cal considerations of pollution and
conservation.

39

Philosophy

program -those offered to third and fourth
year students - are suitable for graduate
students. In addition, the following courses
can be offered by the department. A certain
selection of these, determined in part by
student interests, will be offered each year.
Further information about the courses to be
offered in any year may be obtained from
the chairman of the department.

Officers of Instruction
Chairman
Z. Adamczewski

Philosophy 532

The Question of Being in Indian Philosophy
Philosophy 533

Problems of Knowledge in Indian Philosophy
Philosophy 550
M~thodological Problems of Comparative
Philosophy

Professors

Philosophy 501 he

Philosophy 551

Z. Adamczewski
J.R.A. Mayer
J.H. Nota
D. Sinha
G.M.C. Sprung

Greek Sources of Contemporary Thought

Comparative Studies in Indian and Greek
Philosophy

Associate Professors

Modern Studies: e.g. Kant, Hegel,
Nietzsche, Kierkegaard

Philosophy 502

D.L. Goicoechea
G.j. Nathan

Empiricist Foundations of Phenomenology

Philosophy 552

Philosophy 503

Self and Person in Eastern and Western
Thought

Philosophy 504

Assistant Professors

The Central Thought of Martin Heidegger

J.E. Hansen
M. Hussain
R.W.Malone

Heidegger and the History of Metaphysics

Philosophy 580

MA Major Essay
Philosophy 590

MA Research and Thesis

Philosophy 505hc

Philosophy 506

Husser! and Transcendental Phenomenology

Undergraduate Courses

MAProgram
Philosophy 510

Contemporary Studies in French Thought

The master's program focusses on two areas:
recent and contemporary European thought,
and Asian (especially Indian) thought.

Philosophy 511

Contemporary Studies in Phenomenology

Candidates should normally have an
honours BA or its equivalent; those with a
pass BA will normally require a qualifying
year. Students may choose either Scheme A
or Scheme B. In either case, proficiency in a
foreign language will be required.
Participation in the department's philosophy
colloquium, a bi-weekly non-credit program
for faculty, graduate students and
undergraduate majors, is mandatory.

Philosophy 512

Contemporary Studies in Existential
Philosophy
Philosophy 513

Contemporary Studies: Existentialism and
Marxism
Philosophy 514

Contemporary Studies: Wittgenstein
Philosophy 530

Graduate Courses

The Philosophy of Mahayana Buddhism

Certain courses in the undergraduate

Vedanta

Philosophy 531

40

The following undergraduate courses
carrying a graduate credit, are offered by the
department:
Philosophy 400
Advanced Studies in Existential Philosophy
Philosophy 401
Philosophy of History
Philosophy 402
The Philosophy of Mind
Philosophy 403
Critical Study of a Modern European
Philosophy
Philosophy 405
Synoptic Philosophy
Philosophy 499
Honours Tutorial

41

candidates may be considered, in which
case at least two years study beyond the
honours degree is required.

Physics
Officers of Instruction

Research Fields

Chairman
].E. Black

The department's main research emphasis is
on solid state physics. Studies in molecular
spectroscopy are also available. The
following research fields are currently being
pursued:

Professors
G.V. Kidson
F.P. Koffyberg
C.A. Plint
R.C. Shukla

Theoretical Physics: Lattice dynamics,
anharmonic properties of solids and
superconductivity; electronic transport
properties in metals; electronic-rotation and
vibration-rotation interactions in diatomic
and polyatomic molecules.

Associate Professors
].E. Black
D.W. Lepard
J.A. Moore

Experimental Physics: ion-Solid interacti<Jns
via channeling and blocking of energetic
particles; point defects and magneto-electric
properties of crystalline oxides; optical and
electric properties of semi-conducting oxide
glasses; diffusion in metals, alloys and
intermetallic compounds. Far infra-red and
Raman spectroscopy of ferroelectrics.

MScProgram

Candidates with an honours BA or BSc {or an
equivalent) degree in physics may apply to
the chairman of the department for entry
into the program. Candidates holding a pass
degree without sufficient concentration in
physics may, with the consent of the
department, enrol in a qualifying year similar
to Year IV of the honours program before
formally applying for entry to the MSc
program.

Experimental research facilities are
supported by electronics, glassblowing and
madiine shop services. The University
provides computing facilities with a
Burroughs 6700 computer.

Applicants may be required to write a
Graduate Record Examination and/or an
English language examination. Full-time
candidates with an honours degree or who
have completed a qualifying year require a
minimum of one year in a program that must
be approved by the chairman of the
department. The program must include
Physics 590 {MSc thesis) and the equivalent
of two full courses, of which at least one
must be a graduate course. Further courses
may be required where a candidate is
deficient in a particular area. Part-time

Graduate Courses

A selection of the following courses,
determined in part by student interest, will
be offered each year. Further information
about the courses to be offered in any year
may be obtained from the chairman of the
department.

equation, Dirac equation, positron theory,
and many electron problems.
Undergraduate Courses
PHYS 551hc
Advanced Quantum Mechanics II
Symmetry, collision theory, Green's function,
S-matrix, field quantization.

The following fourth year courses, carrying a
graduate credit, are offered by the
department.

PHYS 560hc
Molecular Physics
Applications of Group Theory and Quantum
Mechanics to molecules; symmetry,
angular momentum and perturbation theory;
rotational-vibrational wave-functions and
energy levels; Infra-red, Raman and
electronic transitions, selection rules,
intensity theory.

Physics 440
Statistical Mechanics
Physics 450
Quantum Mechanics II
Physics 470hc
Solid State Physics I {a)

PHYS 570hc
Advanced Solid State Physics
Topics to be selected.

Physics 471hc
Solid State Physics I {b)

PHYS 571hc
Defect Solid State
Line defects and point defects in ionic and
covalent crystals: their energies, interactions
and influence on electrical and optical
properties of materials.
PHYS 572hc
Diffusion in Crystals
Macro and microscopic descriptions of
diffusion, the thermodynamics of irreversible
processes, mechanism of diffusion, defectimpurity interactions, correlation factors,
topics from current literature.
PHYS 590
MScThesis
A research project involving the preparation
and defence of a thesis which shall
demonstrate a capacity for independent
work. The research shall be carried out
under the supervision of a faculty member
and the thesis defended at an oral
examination.

PHYS 550hc
Advanced Quantum Mechanics I
Angular momenta, relativistic Schrodinger

42

43

Politics
Officers of Instruction

appropriate, knowledge of languages other
than English may be required. Students who
lack a background in methodology will be
required to take Politics 299, Systematic
Political Inquiry, in addition to their normal
MA program.

Chairman

MA candidates in Politics will follow either
Scheme A or Scheme B depending upon
their backgrounds and interests. Scheme A
consists of four half-courses and a thesis
(Politics <590). It is anticipated that most
students will follow this scheme, combining
intensive research for the thesis with seminar
courses and guided reading in graduate
tutorials. Scheme B consists of eight halfcourses and an essay (Politics <580). It is
intended for students who require exposure
to a broader range of subjects through
seminar and tutorial courses.

G.E. Dirks

Professors
V.M. Fie
. W.H.N. Hull
W.D.K. Kernaghan
J.P. Sewell

Associate Professors
C. Baar
R. Church
G.E. Dirks
W.A. Matheson
W.Mathie

POLI501hc

POLI510hc

The Theory of Law

Topics in Canadian Politics

An examination of various theories of law
and their applications in modern society.
(Taught in conjunction with POLI401hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

Guided research on a particular topic in
Canadian politics. Possible topics include the
prime minister and cabinet, federalism and
regionalism, political culture, parties and
pressure groups, provincial government and
politics, urban government and politics, and
such policy areas as communications,
immigration, and foreign policy.
Tutorial

POLI502hc

Principles of Classical Political Philosophy
An examination of the character of
premodern political philosophy through the
careful analysis of specific works of such
philosophers as Plato and Aristotle. Special
attention will be paid to those features of
ancient philosophy that most markedly
distinguish ancient political science and
philosophy from that of modernity. (Taught
in conjunction with POLl 402hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLl 512hc

Public Policy Formulation in Canada
An evaluation of the contribution of political
and administrative structures and processes
to the definition of problems, selection of
solutions and implementation of policies in
selected areas in Canadian politics. (Taught
in conjunction with POLI412hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLI503hc
Students will normally be required to include
POLl SOShc in their programs. Course
selections require the approval of the
graduate officer, and courses must be
selected from more than one field of study.

Assistant Professors
).E. Anderson
T.G. Carroll
D. Madar

MAProgram
·
The program in comparative political studies
combines studies in international and
comparative politics, law, administration and
development studies. The areas of
specialization cover Canada, Western
Europe, South and South East Asia.

Graduate Courses
Graduate courses are of two types: seminars
and tutorials. Most graduate seminars are
offered in conjunction with 400-level
honours courses. Students in the graduate
course will do the same assignments as
students in the 400-level honours course,
plus additional work worth 2<5% of their total
grade. Where "tutorial" is indicated courses
will be offered on that basis unless student
interest is great enough ta warrant the
creation of a seminar. In tutorial courses the
precise requirements and topics to be
covered are a matter of agreement between
the student and instructor, subject to general
departmental requirements.
Consent of the instructor is a prerequisite for
admission to all courses. Half courses are
indicated by he.

The program provides a sound basis for
those wishing to proceed elsewhere to a
Ph D or for those seeking a creative career
in the diplomatic or other external services
of their home state, the international public
service, college teaching, administration,
research, or work in private firms with
internaf1onal interests.
Full-time candidates with an honours degree,
or who have completed a qualifying year,
will require a minimum of one calendar year
to complete the MA program. As

44

Problems in Political Philosophy
POLl 513hc

A particular theoretical problem or concept
in political philosophy or an especially
demanding work in political philosophy will
be carefully examined. (Taught in
conjunction with POLl 403hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

Canadian Political Problems
A study of selected Canadian political
problems. (Taught in conjunction with POLl
413hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLISOShc

POLI516hc

Approaches to the Study of Politics

Cross-National Analysis

A survey of some of the theoretical
approaches to the study of politics
employing major statements of each
approach, critical evaluations and examples
of the approach applied to research in
comparative or international politics. (Taught
in conjunction with POLl 405hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

An introduction to the use of quantitiative
data and analysis in the comparative study of
political systems. (Taught in conjunction with
POLI416hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.
POL1517hc

Western European Politics
A comparative study of political institutions
and processes of selected states in Western
Europe. (Taught in conjunction with POLl
417hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLI506hc

Topics in Political Philosophy
Guided research on particular authors or.
themes in political philosophy. Philosophers
to be studied might include Plato, Aristotle,
Hobbes, Montesquieu, Rousseau, Nietzche,
Max Weber, Gandhi, and John Rawls.
Themes might include the issues dividing
ancient and modern political philosophy,
natural right, theories of justice, concepts of
political community, federalism, democratic
theory and eastern philosophies.
Tutorial.

POLl 520hc

International Political, Legal and
Organizational Processes
A study of international phenomena in light
of their relationship to theories of
international relations.
Tutori'al

45

POLl 521hc

Topics in International Politics
An examination of a particular topic in
international affairs. Possible topics include
external affairs bureaucracies and
administration, immigration, refugees and
international politics, the functioning of
international organizations, and the
international economic order.
Tutorial.
POLL522hc

Foreign Policies of the Great Powers
An examination of factors shaping the
foreign policies of selected major powers
along with the techniques adopted to
achieve policy goals. (Taught in conjunction
with POL:I422hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.
POLI524hc

International Politics of Europe
A study of the European Community which
will consider the international relations of
Community participants, and the
Community itself as an emerging actor in
world politics. Background in post-war
European history, the economics of common
markets, and comparative politics of
Western European systems would be
helpful. (Taught in conjunction with POLl
424hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

of theories on the nature and capabilities
of middle and small powers. (Taught in
conjunction with POLI426hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.
POLI531hc

federal-provinci.al administrative relations,
public servants m the political process,
pressure gr?ups and the public service, and
public a~mi~istration in such policy areas as
welfare, JUStice and foreign affairs
Tutorial.
·

Themes in Comparative Politics
Guided research on a particular theme in
comparative politics. Possible topics include
political culture, political violence,
comparative party behaviour, federalism,
communism in Eastern Europe, local
government, and communications policy.
Tutorial.
POLl 535hc

Selected Problems in Comparative Politics
A comparative study of selected political
institutions, processes or policies in various
states. (Taught in conjunction with POLl
435hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.
POLI540hc

Problems of Communism
Selected problems in the field of communist
studies. (Taught in conjunction with POLl
440hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLI560hc

Political Modernization in Asia
Selected problems pertaining to the process
of m~dermzation and nation-building in Asia.
Tutonal.
POLl 561hc

Comparative Politics of Southeast Asia
The study of political institutions of selected
stat~s of ~outheast Asia. (Taught in
conJunction with POLl 461hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.
POL1575hc

Special Graduate Tutorial
Directed intensive and individual study in an
area where the student has shown particular
c~mpetence, to be chosen in consult<Jtion
With a faculty adviser.
Prerequisite: Permission of the graduate
officer and faculty adviser.
POLl 580

POLl 551hc

MA Major Essay

Administrative Theory

A major essay required of students following
the B Scheme.

An examination of current and prospective
transformation in the study and practice of
public administration. (Taught in conjunction
with POLl 451hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLI525hc

Canadian Foreign Policy
This course will examine major trends and
issues in Canada's foreign policy. Emphasis
will be placed on the formulation of policy
along with the methods which have been
chosen in an attempt to execute it. Students
will be expected to work with government
documents and other primary materials.
(Taught in conjunction with POLI425hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLI553hc

Comparative Public Administration
A study of the theory of comparative public
administration and a comparative analysis of
administrative processes, institutions and
problems in selected states. (Taught in
conjunction with POLl 453hc.)
Seminar: 3 hrs./wk.

POLl 590

MA Research and Thesis
A research project involving the preparation
and defence of a thesis which shall.
demonstrate a capacity for independent
work. The research shall be carried out
under the supervision of a faculty member
and shall be defended at an oral
examination.

POLl 555hc

POLl 526hc

Topics in Public Administration

International Politics and National Security in
the Third World

Guided research on a particular topic in
public administration. Possible topics include
the political executive and the public service,

A study of the security situations of selected
Asian and other Third World states in light

46

47

Financial Assistance

Military Service Scholarships
The Department of National Defence
sponsors programs in university education
for students who have the potential to
become officers in the Canadian Armed
Forces. The programs include the Regular
Officer Training Plan and the Reserve Officer
University Training Plan.

University Awards

The University awards a limited number of
Graduat~ and/or ~esearch Assistantships.
Prospective candidates should direct their
inquiries to the Chairman or Graduate
Officer of the Department.

Applicants must be Canadian citizens. For
f~ll. inform~tion contact: The University
L1a1son Off1cer, CFB Toronto, Downsview,
Ontario.

National Research Council of Canada
The NRC offers postgraduate scholarships
valued at $6,~00 for _twelve months for study
a~d research 1~ the f1elds of agriculture,
b1ol~gy, chemistry, physics, geology,
phys1cal geography, mathematics
engi~eering and experimental psychology.
Applicants must be Canadian citizens or
landed immigrants residing in Canada. The
scholarships are renewable up to a limit of
two renewals.

Awards by Government Agencies

Canada Council Special MA Scholarships
These scholarships, valued at $6,000 each
per annum, are awarded to Canadian
citizens with first class standing i~ their
Honours BA degree, who are intending to
study for a Master's degree at a Canadian
university in a field normally supported by
the Canada Council. Candidates must
initially be nominated by a faculty member
by October 15, and completed application
forms must be returned to regional
Chairmen by November 15. Further details
are available from the Office of the Dean
'
Division of Humanities.

Application forms are made available
through departments in mid-October. The
deadline for return of completed
applications to the Chairmen of the
appropriate departments is usually late
November.
Information on other NRC awards can be
obtained from the Office of the Dean
Division of Mathematics and Science ~r from
the _Scholarships Officer, Awards Office,
National Research Council, Ottawa K1A OR6.

Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship
Plan
Under a plan drawn up at a conference in
Oxford in 1959, each participating country of
the Commonwealth offers a number of
scholarships to students from other
Commonwealth countries. These
scholarships are mainly for graduate study
and are tenable 1n the country making the
offer. Awards are normally for two years and
cover trave_lling, tuition fees, other university
fees and a hvmg allowance. Details are
available from the relevant government
office i_n the applicant's own country or the
Canad1an Commonwealth Scholarship and
Fellowship Committee, c/o AUCC, 151 Slater
Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 5N1.

Ontario Graduate Scholarships Program
The Ministry of Colleges and Universities
awards up to 1,200 scholarships annually in
two categories, as follows:

Institutional Awards
Brock University may nominate up to nine
stud~nts who, if they meet the citizenship

requirements and are approved by the
Selection Board, will receive scholarships
tenable only at Brock University.

48

Open Competition Awards

Fellowships are tenable at any Canadian
university or college which is a member, or
affiliated to a member, of the AUCC.

The Selection Board may recommend up to
1,155 awards which will be tenable at the
Ontario university of the students' choice.

Application forms may be obtained from the
Awards Officer, National Programs Division,
AUCC, 151 Slater Street, Ottawa, Ontario
K1P 5N1. Final date for receipt of
applications is March 1.

To be eligible for an OGS, students must
intend to pursue graduate studies at an
Ontario university. Applicants must have a
high level of academic achievement, with
first class standing in most courses, and meet
certain citizenship requirements.

Gulf Oil Canada limited Graduate
Fellowships
Nine awards, valued at $4,500 to the student
plus $1,000 ~o the university, are made each
year to candidates in engineering, chemistry,
physics, mathematics, computer sciences,
geology, geophysics and any related
sciences, business and management studies
and one in ecologically-oriented studies,
who are Canadian citizens or who have held
landed immigrant status for one year prior to
submitting the application. Candidates must
be graduates of a Canadian university or
college which is a member, or affiliated to a
member, of the AUCC.

Holders of Ontario Graduate Scholarships
will receive $1,500 per term. Awards will be
for two or three consecutive terms; oneterm awards will not be made.
Application forms are made available
through the Offices of the Deans of
Humanities, Social Sciences and
Mathematics and Science in late September
or early October. The deadline for return of
completed applications to the Deans' Offices
is December 1.
For further information contact the Deans'
Offices or the Inquiry Section, Student
Awards Branch, Ministry of Colleges and
Universities, Mowat Block, Queen's Park,
Toronto, Ontario M7A 2B4.

Fellowships are tenable at any of the above
universities. Closing date for receipt of
applications is March 1. Application forms
may be obtained from the Awards Officer,
National Programs Division, AUCC, 151
Slater Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1 P 5N1.

Imperial Order of the Daughters of the
Empire (I.O.D.E.)
These awards were established to
perpetuate the memory of those who gave
their lives in World Wars I and II, and are
made to graduate students who are
Canadian citizens and who intend to work in
Canada after completion of their studies.
Candidates must hold a Bachelor's degree
from a recognized Canadian university and
must be or have been registered at a
graduate school. Applications should
normally be made in the province in which
the candidate received his or her Bachelor's
degree.
In all, ten scholarships are offered, for study
in the humanities or any subject vital to the
interests of the Commonwealth. Some of the

Awards by Non-Governmental Agencies

Bell Canada Centennial Fellowships
The Bell Telephone Company of Canada
offers up to eight graduate fellowships of
$5,000 to candidates who are proceeding
towards a Master's degree. Preference will
be given to subject areas relevant to the
scientific, political, social or economic needs
of Canada. Candidates must be Canadian
citizens or have held landed immigrant
status for one year prior to submitting
applications, and must be graduates of a
university or college with standards
accepted by the AUCC.

49

resources to undertake post-secondary
education. Applications should be made to
the province,of residence.

scholarships are tenable at a university in
Great Britain or any part of the
Commonwealth outside Canada, and are
valued at $5,000 each. Others, valued at
$3,500 each are tenable at Canadian
universities. Application forms may be
obtained from the Office of the Deans,
Humanities and Social Sciences, and should
be submitted to the appropriate I.O.D.E.
Provincial Convener not later than November
15.

The maximum loan available is $1,800 per
academic year. Students who qualify for a
loan will be issued with a Certificate of
Eligibility which enables them to borrow
from any chartered bank or other approved
lending institution. The Federal Government
will guarantee the loan to the lender and will
pay all interest charges while the student is
engaged in full-time study and for a period of
six months thereafter.

International Nickel Graduate Research
Fellowships
INCO has established a number of graduate
research fellowships in engineering and
science for annual competition in Canadian
universities. Each award has a possible
tenure of three years. Depending on the
degree program, the fellow will receive
either $3,800 or $4,800 and in addition a
grant of $700 is placed at the disposal of the
supervising professor for support of the
student's research program.

Students may also wish to consult the
publication entitled Fellowships and
Scholarships Offered by Private Donors and
Foreign Governments for Canadian Students,
obtainable from the Associaiton of
Uniyersities andTolleges of Canada, 151
Slater Street, Ottawa, Ontario.

Ontario Student loan Plan (OSlP)
This plan is designed to help students who
are taking less than 80 per cent of a normal
full course load. Eligibility under the
residence regulations are identical to OSAP.
The maximum award is $900 per term and is
normally interest free until six months after
school leaving or until three and one-half
years after the start of the first term for which
the student received OSLP.

The fellowships are open to students who
are proceeding to either the Master's or
Doctor's degree and whose research will be
concerned with basic science intrinsically
related to the following specializations:
chemistry or physics of metals or minerals,
geology (including geophysics and
geochemistry), metallurgy (both physical and
extractive), mineral processing and mining.

Ontario Special Bursary Program (OSBP)
The Ontario Special Bursary Program will
provide bursary assistance to students who
are taking no more than 60% of a normal full
course load and who are either receiving
social assistance, are unemployed or who
have a very low family income. These
bursaries are designed to cover the costs of
tuition and books as well as limited
exceptional expenses such as baby sitting,
day care costs and local transportation.

Applications are made in letter form by the
candidate's supervising professor to The
Educational Aid Section, The International
Nickel Company, P.O. Box 44, TorontoDominion Centre, Toronto, Ontario M5K 1E3
prior to February 20.

The application forms and brochures for all
of the above programs may be obtained
from the Student Awards Office. Completed
applications must be submitted directly to
that office.

Canada Student loans Plan (CSl)
This Plan is a Federal Government program
administered by the provinces (except
Quebec, which does not participate in the
Plan). It is designed to make bank loans
available to Canadian citizens or landed
immigrants of one year's standing who
would not otherwise have sufficient

Further Information
Prospective graduate students should
consult the biennial publication of Statistics
Canada, Education Division, Higher
Education Section, entitled Awards for
Graduate Study and Research. This contains
information concerning all such awards, their
terms, dates and method of application.

50

51

II III

1 1 \~1 Illill~~~~[~ ~\[fl l \[li~[l\1 1 IIIII II

3 9157 00719193 8

INDEX
Academic Officers of the University, 6
Academic Standing, 16
Academic Cal_endar, 3
Admission Procedures, 13
Admission Requirements, general (also
see individual departments), 13
Aims of the University, 7
Applications for Admission, 14
Assistance, Financial, 48
Application for Graduation, 18
Athletics and Recreation, 11
Awards, 48
Biological Sciences, 20
Book Store, 9
Chemistry, 24
Committee on Graduate St~:~dies and
Research, 6
Computer Centre, 9
Counselling Centre, 10
Course Requirements: see individual
departments
Day Care centre, 11
Degrees offered, summary, 8

cW

Late Registration, 14
Libraries, 8
Loans; see Financial Assistance
Map Library
Map of Campus, inside back cover
Medical Services, 101
Officers of Instruction: see individual
departments
Officers of the University, 6
Period of Study, 13
Philosophy,40
Physical Education & Recreation, 11
Physics, 42
Placement Office, 11
Politics, 44
Program of Studies, 15

collegeDu
of
education

Recreation, 11
Registration Dates, 3
Registration Procedures, 14
Research Grant Funds, 48
Residence, 11

general
parking
lol

Scholarships, 48
Student Services, 8
Supervisory Committees, 16

Education, 29
English language proficiency, 14
Examinations, 16
External Examiners, 16

j

Thesis Requirements, 18
Tuition Fees, 14

Faculty members: see individual
departments
Fees, 14
'
Financial Assistance, 48
Foreign Students, 18

Withctrawal Procedures, 15

BROCK UNIVERSITY
Campus
Map
QGUELPH

General information, 7
Geological Sciences, 37
Grading System, 17
Graduate Students' Association, 12

(JKITCHENER

lf CAMBRIDGE
LAKE ONTARIO

0

Health Services, 10
Housing Service, 11
Note: Faculty, Officers of the University,
fees, rules and programs described in this
calendar are as of April1, 1978. These are
subject to change without notice or
prejudice.

Immigration Regulations, 18
Insurance, Health, 10
Jobs: see Placement Office

52

LONDON

OsRANTFORD

Brock University at St. Catharines

ST.
~
CATHARINES

